
T

i

*

| CJ (T ' P
% rd- d. d-

'

'

.
;

J;

v









Portsmouth West High School 

West Portsmouth, Ohio 

Co-Editors Karen Maple 

Rae Jean Entler 

Business Manager......Peggy Smalley

1965

The

Senatorian



Introduction 4
Administration and Faculty 11
Seniors 25
Juniors---------
Sophomores - - 
Freshmen — -
Sports -----------
Music-----------
Scholastics - - 
Organizations -
Activities------
Advertisements

49
57
65
75

103
115
121
137
159

2



The publication of the 1965 Senatorian has been both a pleasure and a challenge to all of us. 
To the teachers, students, and above all, the advertisers, Osborne Laboratories, and Taylor 

Publishing Company, we wish to express our appreciation for making this edition of the Senatorian
possible.

We hope that you will find in these pages warm and happy memories of classmates, teachers, 
and activities that were a part of your school life at Portsmouth West High School in 1964^65.

Yearbook Staff

3



To Do Our

4





We Must Pi

m
■

s

111 II
Hi I1r^=

55
[S
nr

K** -
i
i
v
i
i



I







% VI IV.• M'HV •*
f{»

EL I *n 'i?..» li" * i1 i i - :5

l

I
f

I

i

i
Then Achieve. ”ia*=n

iI
3-1
=§

f-

[

i
I

10

\



A dminis tratio n
and
Faculty

II



EDWARD R. McCOWEN 
County Superintendent of Schools

'

s
1
3

J
*
§
a

Mr. McCowen 
B.S. Degree, Ohio University;
Master's Degree, Northwestern University;
has attended Otterbein College and Harvard University!

Mr. McCowen said in a statement to us: "The rural schools in Scioto County expect a 
continued growth in enrollment during the years to come.

We shall steadfastly continue to meet the ever increasing demands of our youth. It is 
realized by all the difficult and trying times our seniors will be faced with as they leave these 
halls of learning.

The United States of America will be stronger by these seniors taking their place in our 
great democratic society.

We shall continue to upgrade all curriculums and school facilities for the welfare of each 
student, with a stronger society always our goal. "

i

l

12'



The Washington 

Local
School Board

DAVID EASTER, President 
ADRIAN HINZE, Vice-President 
EDITH ENTLER 
WILLIAM DILLER 
FLOYD WARREN 
CAROLYN ANDREWS, Clerk

Mrs. Andrews, Mrs. Entler, Mr. Easter, Mr. Warren, 
Mr. Diller, Mr. Hinze

\

I

\

MRS. ANDREWS MR. HINZEMR. EASTER

MR. WARRENMR. DILLERMRS. ENTLER
13



MR. WILSON
Executive Head

2-year Teaching Diploma, B.S. in Ele­
mentary Education; B.S. in Secondary Edu­
cation, Rio Grande College;
Undergraduate Study, Wilmington College;
Army Finance School, Ft. Benjamin Har-

M. A. in School Admin-rison, Indiana;
istration, Marshall University; Post Gradu­
ate Study, Ohio University

JAMES L. WILSON

1 .

1 t

;

mr. McKenzie
Principal

B.S. in Education, Ohio University
M.A. in School Administration,
Marshall University

K
i:
i
k
:

eugene mckenzie



MR. NICKEL 
Counselor

B.S. in Education, Wilmington College; 
M. A. in Guidance and Counseling, Mar­
shall University; other schools attended, 
Ohio State University and Ohio University

I JAMES H. NICKEL

MRS. MARIANNE LUCAS, Secretary

MRS. MARGARET BRICKEY, Receptionist 15



!

i •

I'

NADINE CARVERMAX BITLER
Morehead State College; 
A. B.; English

Marshall University, Indiana Univer­
sity, Rio Grande College, Cedarville 
College; B.S. in Education; English

f

I ___
l

ELIZABETH COMERMONA K. CHRISTMAN

Ohio University;
B.S. in Education;
Health and Physical Education

Marshall University; B. A.; 
Vocational Home Economics

16



R. LEE CONLEY

H. DAVID DAUTELPalm Beach Junior College, University 
of Miami, Ohio University; LL.B.; 
World History, Business Law, Econom-

Cedarville College, Central State College, 
Ohio University; B.S., A.B.; Algebra and
Basic Math

WILLIAM SCOTT DAVIDSON

Morehead State College, Industrial Arts

THOMAS GILES

Miami University; B.S.; Vocal Music

17



p

*

I
j I

I
1

»

iMARY B. GILLETTE

WANDA DEVER GRASHELOhio University; A.B. andB.S. in 
Commerce; Shorthand and Office Prac­
tice

Ohio State University and Ohio Univer­
sity; Civics and American History

ERNEST GRISWOLD

Morehead University, University of Ky., Wayne 
University; B.S.; Trigonometry, Geometry, 
Basic Math

KATHRYN HOPKINS

Ohio State University; B.S.; Spanish 
and Biology

18



CLIFFORD JENKINS, JR.

Rio Grande College, Marshall Univer­
sity; B.S. in Secondary Education and 
M. A. in School Administration; Amer­
ican History, American Government

MARY FINNEY KAH

Western College for Women and Ohio 
State University; B. A.; English

JAMES KETTER

Ohio University; B.S. in Education; Physics and
Chemistry

ROGER LUNDY

Lincoln Memorial University; B.S.; 
Physical Education, Civics, and Health

19



m

I

i

JAMES M. MORGANCHARLES MOLES

Morehead State College; 
A.B.; Instrumental Music

Morehead State College; A. B.; Amer­
ican Government and Latin

:
: •

■
. •

OLYMPIA ORLETT ORVILLE REISER, JR.
Wilmington College, Ohio University, 
Marshall University; B. S. ; Mechanical 
Drawing and Drivers Education

i College of Saint Teresa; 
A.B.; English

20

'



ELIZABETH RESSINGERGARNET RENN

Ohio University, Marshall University; 
B. S., M. A.; Librarian

Ohio University; B.S.; 
English and Sr. Math

LEONARD J. SAVAGEJAMES ROWLAND

Morehead State College, 
Oklahoma A&M; A.B.; English, 
Speech, Creative Writing

Ohio University; B. S.; 
General Business and Math

21



;
}

' ■

. JUDITH SIMS
WILLIAM STONETransylvania College; 

A. B.; Typing II and I Pikeville College; B.S.; 
Typing II and Bookkeeping

TOM SWAIN

Morehead State College; B.S.; 
Science and Physical Education

HATTIE TERRILL

Morehead State College; A.B.; World 
History and English

22



Faculty

Football coaches, Mr. Swain and 
Mr. Davidson, make plans for an 
upcoming game.

JAMES WILLIAMS 
Ohio University, General Science 
and American History

Mrs. McKenzie and Mrs. Hopkins enjoy a con­
versation at the Junior-Senior Prom.

Mr. Nickel and Marilyn Payne go 
about the daily duty of making out 
the absence list.

Mr. Bitler catches a fast game of table 
tennis in the gym during the lunch break.

23



JANITORS: Left to Right; Bill Smith, Rich
Calver, Paul Moore, Brady Howard, (Unpic-

?. • tured) Ollie Carter.

!
i

I

S BUS DRIVERS: Left to Right: Rich Calver, Pearl Benson, Emery Spark: 
Marion Sword, Dave Journey. (Unpictured) Charles Carter, John Robei 
Ted Hoop, Chester Wilson, Jay Mitchell, Forrest Pistole, Joe Arnett.

jfffifty 'A
i)

1i, * /

COOKS: Left to Right: Dorothy Patrick, Hettie Kennard, Maxine 
Havens, Ruth Hudson, Doris Redoutey, Fannie Porter, Jettie Cooper.

24



a*

£m
\

>4



1,

Seniors

Class of 1965:
■

r-.u rs '

-
: V- • . .. ■ fl

M

|

I
?

I I

I

v

*,

Jim, Steve, Carolyn, Pat

President........
Vice-President
Secretary .......
Treasurer.......

...Jim Milstead
.... Steve Risner
.......Pat Collier
Carolyn Payne

26



GARY LEE ABBOTT 
Elective

WILLIAM RUDY ADAMS 
Elective
Football 2; Basketball 3; Intramural Basket­
ball 1; Mixed Chorus 2; Ind. Arts Club 1, 
3,4; "W" Club 2,3

WILLIAM ROSS APPEL 
Elective

BRENDA BAYS 
Elective
Home Ec. Club 2, 3, 4

VIRGINIA LOU BLAKE "Ginny"
Elective
Miss Flame 4; Annual Ad Salesman 4; An­
nual Staff 4; Prom Committee 3; Basket­
ball Homecoming Queen Attendant 4; YFC
4

WILLIAM JERRY BARNETT
Elective
Football 2

DEBRA ROSE BLAIR "Debbie"
Elective
Mixed Chorus 1,2, 3,4; Girls Ensemble 1, 
2; Granby High School 3

EDWARD ALAN BOGGS 
Elective
Basketball 1,2, 3, 4; Baseball 1,2, 3, 4; "W" 
Club 4; Basketball Homecoming Escort 4

27



MARY LOU BOLING
Commercial
Band 1; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Top "24" 3,
4; Class Play 3, 4; Annual Ad Salesman 4;
Annual Staff 3; Pep Club 4; Prom Commit­
tee 3; Kickball Team 1

JAMES A. BOOK "Jim"
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 3

i •

GARY CHESTER BOWMAN
Elective
Prom Committee 3; Annual Ad Salesman
4; Newspaper Staff 4

! WILLIAM ONEY BROWN "Bill"
Electivei

l Ind. Arts Club 2, 3

I CHARLES E. BROWNING
Elective

MARY SUE BRESCIA
Elective
Newspaper Staff 3; Annual Staff 4; Alter­
nate Majorette 1; Majorette 2,3,4; Head
Majorette 4; Band 1,2,3, 4; FTA 4; Class
Play 3, 4; Prom Committee 3; Class Offi-

■ cer 1,3; Football Homecoming Queen 4;i
Miss Spring Attendant 3; Ashland Band
Clinic 2; Festival Band 3; Olympians 4;
Wind Ensemble 3; Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; An­
nual Ad Salesman 4.

GAYE LANDIS CALLENDER 
Commercial
Rockhill High School 3; Mixed Chorus 1, 
2,3,4; Top "24" 2,3,4; Mixed Ensemble 
2; YFC 4; Debate 3; Newspaper Staff 4; 
Annual Ad Salesman 4; Olympians 4.

EUGENE MARCUS CARVER 
Elective
Band 1; Ind. Arts Club 1,2; Newspaper 
Staff 3; Debate 3.

28



DIANA LEE CLINE 
Commercial
Newspaper Staff 1,2; Annual Ad Salesman 
4; Prom Committee 3

RALPH EDWARD COLE 
Elective
Baseball 1,2, 3, 4; Basketball 1,2; Intramu­
ral Basketball 1; "W" Club 3, 4; Ind. Arts 
Club 3

PATRICIA ONEIDA COLLIER 
College Prep
Class Officer 4; Honor Society 3, 4, Offi­
cer 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Newspaper Staff 2, 3, 
4; Olympians 4, Officer 4; FTA 4, Officer 
4; Spanish Club 1,2,3, Officer 3; Popular­
ity Poll 4; Student Council 2, Officer 2; 
Scholarship Team 1,2,3, 4; Senior Survey 
4; Buckeye Girls State 3; Music Festival 1, 
2, 3, 4; Morehead Band Clinic 2, 3, 4; Pep 
Band 2,3,4; Wind Ensemble 3; Outstanding 
Musician Award 2; Select Band 2; Prom 
Committee 3; New Life Club 1, Officer 1; 
Pep Club 1, Annual Ad Salesman 3,4

TERRY LEE COLLIER 
Elective
Football 1; Ind. Arts Club 2

CHARLES GREGORY COMPTON 
College Prep
Band 1,2, 3,4; Stage Band 1,2; Wind En­
semble 3

JOYCE RUTH CONLEY 
Elective
Mixed Chorus 3, 4

CHARLES RICHARD COOPER 
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 2,3; Football 1; Prom Com­
mittee 3; Class Officer 1

JAMES EDWARD COOPER "Jim" 
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 1,2, 3

29



LINDA SUE COPE 
Elective
Librarian 2,3,4; New Life Club 1,2,3; Pep 
Club 1.2; Home Ec. Club 1,3.4; Kickball 
Team 1

!
z

LAQUITA JEAN COX 
Commercial
Kickball Team 1; Prom Committee 3; 
Mixed Chorus 1; Home Ec. Club 2, 3,4; 
New Life Club 1; Pep Club 1,2

\

'; RICHARD CRAYCRAFTas College Prep.
' Honor Society 3,4; FTA 4; Basketball 1,2

3,4; Football 1; Baseball 2; Golf 3,4; Pep
Club 3, 4; "W" Club 3, 4; Librarian 2, 3, 4;
Annual Staff 4; Intramural Basketball 2.

1

i
II

STEVEN RICHARD DANIELS
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 1,2, 3

EDWARD E. DAVIS
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 1,2,3; Football 1; Mixed
Chorus 3, 4; Boys Ensemble 4.

BONNIE LOU DIETRICH
Commercial
Student Council 1, 2, 3; Honor Society 3, 4;
Prom Committee 3; Pep Club 3; Home­
room representative 3; Scholarship Team
1,2, 3, 4; Annual Staff 3; Office Assistant
4; Annual Ad Salesman 4; Typing Contest

DONALD RAY DILLOW
Elective

SHARON ELAINE DISTEL
Commercial
Mixed Chorus 1, 3, 4; Pep Club 1; Reserve
Cheerleader 2; Top "24" 4; Class Play 3,
4; Prom Committee 3; YFC 4; Olympians
4.



ROBERT E. DRAKE "Bob" 
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 1,2, 3

MICHAEL LESLIE EASTER 
Elective
Basketball 1; Band 1

RAE JEAN ENTLER 
Commercial
Scholarship Team 1,2; Mixed Chorus 1,2, 
3,4; Girls Ensemble 1; Mixed Ensemble 2, 
3; Prom Hostess 2; Honor Society 3, 4; Mu­
sic Festival 2; Top "24" 2,3,4; Class Play 
3,4; Newspaper Staff 3,4; Office Assistant 
3; Annual Ad Salesman 4; Annual Staff 4; 
Olympians 4.

GARY M. EVANS 
Elective
Pep Club 3, 4; Ind. Arts Club 3, 4; Prom 
Committee 3.

KAREN SUE FEAGANS 
College Prep.
Mixed Chorus 1,2, 3,4; Top "24" 2; Re­
serve Cheerleader 2; Pep Club 1,2, 3, 4; 
Prom Hostess 2; Prom Committee 3; Annu­
al Ad Salesman 4; Spanish Club 1; New 
Life Club 1,3; YFC, Officer 4

ROBERT E. FRALEY 
Elective

LONNIE FREYMUTH 
College Prep.
Spanish Club 1,2,3; Annual Staff 3; Schol­
arship Team 1,2

LILLIAN KAY FRUMP 
College Prep.
New Life Club 3; Annual Ad Salesman 4; 
YFC 4.

31



H
TERRY LEE FRYE 
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 1,2,3; Football 1

!
:

i ••

R
-1 DIANA SUE GALLIMORE 

Commercial
Office Assistant 3; Annual Staff 4; YFC 4; 
Annual Ad Salesman 4; Prom Committee 
3; Honor Society 3; FTA 4.

= :

'
• 1

CHESTER LEO GALLOWAY 
Elective

KENNETH LELAND GIFFORD 
College Prep.
Student Council 3, 4; FTA 3, 4; Honor So­
ciety 3,4; Annual Ad Salesman 4; Prom 
Committee 3

DAVID LYNN GLEASON 
College Prep.
Baseball 1,2,3, 4; Senior Survey 4; Schol­
arship Team 1,2; Pep Club 3, 4; Football 
1; Basketball 1,2,3; Spanish Club 1,2; 
Newspaper Staff 3, 4; "W" Club 2, 3, 4;
FTA 4; Prom Committee 3; Intramural Bas­
ketball 1; Olympians 4.

FRANK J. GLENN 
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 3, 4; Pep Club 3, 4; Prom 
Committee 3.

?

PAT FROST GOODE 
Elective

TONA DIAN HAFFNER 
Commercial
Band 1, 2, 3; Pep Band 2; Pep Club 2; An­
nual Ad Salesman 4.

32i



DAVID C. HALE 
Elective
Pep Club 2,3,4; Basketball 1; ind. Arts 
Club 3,4; Intramural Basketball 1; Manag­
er 1; Band 1

ALAN RAY HAMILTON 
Elective
Band 1,2, 3, 4; Football 2, 3; "W" Club 2, 
3; Mixed Chorus 1,2,3, 4; Top "24" 1.2,
3, 4; Boys Ensemble 2, 3, 4; Spring Festival 
1,2, 3, 4; Ind. Arts Club 3,4; Dance Band 
1.4; Mixed Ensemble 2,3,4; Prom Com­
mittee 3; Pep Club 1, 2,3, 4.

KAREN SUE HAMILTON
Commercial
Home Ec. Club 3

KENNETH HAMILTON, JR.
College Prep.
Spanish Club 1,2; Class Play 3; Scholarship 
Team 1,2, 3, 4; Senior Survey 4; Honor So­
ciety 3,4; Student Council 3; Newspaper 
Staff 4; Olympians 4; FTA 4; Tri-State 
Chemistry Test 4; Science Fair 2,3,4; Li­
brarian 2.

/

LINDA LOU HAWS 
Commercial
Annual Staff 3; Annual Ad Salesman 4; 
Band 1; Scholarship Team 2; Prom Hostess 
2; Prom Committee 3; Office Assistant 4; 
Class Representative 3; Class Play 3,4.

JAMES HINZE 
College Prep.
Spanish Club 1,2; Football 1,2, 3, 4; SOC 
Honorable Mention 4; Prom Committee 3; 
Class Play 3; Prom Host 2

JUDY ANN HINZE 
College Prep.
Pep Club 1; Spanish Club 1,2; Festival 
Band 1,2, 3,4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Select Band 
2; Pep Band 2,3; Wind Ensemble 3; Office 
Assistant 3; FTA, Officer 4; Morehead 
Band Clinic 4; Prom Committee 3; Annual 
Staff 3; Annual Ad Salesman 4

LINDA PAULINE HINZE 
Elective
Band 1,2, 3,4; Pep Band 1; Pep Club 1; 
Home Ec. Club 2, 3, 4

33



SHARON KAY HOBES 
Elective
Pep Club 1,2,3,4; New Life Club 1,2; Mixed 
Chorus 1,2,3; Kickball Team 1; Class Play 
3,4; Prom Committee 3; Home Ec. Club 3; 
Annual Ad Salesman 4.

GARY L. HOPKINS 
College Prep 
Spanish Club 1,2; Basketball 1,2,3; Baseball 
1; Band 1,2,3, 4; Intramural Basketball 1; Pep 
Band 2; Music Festival 2,3,4; Prom Commit­
tee 3; Annual Ad Salesman 3,4; FTA 3,4; 
Olympians 4; Stage Band 4; "W" Club 4; An­
nual Staff 4; Morehead Band Clinic 4; Science 
Fair 3.

:

STEVEN C. HORNIKEL 
Elective
Baseball 2; Prom Committee 3; Annual Ad 
Salesman 4; Mixed Chorus 1,2, 3, 4; Top 
"24" 2, 3, 4; Boys Octet 2, 3, 4; Class Play 
4; Ind. Arts Club 2,3,4; Band 1; Pep Club 
3,4; Olympians 4; Officer 4.

MICHAEL WADE HOWARD 
College Prep.
Football 1; Spanish Club 1,2; Pep Club 1, 
2,3,4; Basketball 1,2, 3, 4; FTA 4; Olym­
pians 4; Intramural Basketball 1; Prom 
Host 2; Annual Ad Salesman 4; Baseball 
Manager 3; School reporter 3; Band Manag­
er 3; "W" Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Homecoming Es­
cort 2,3; Popularity Poll 4

!
;:

I

MICHAEL L. JARRELLS 
Elective
Annual Staff 3,4; Olympians 4; Annual Ad 
Salesman 4; Basketball Manager 1; Class 
Play 3,4; Boys' Octet 1.

;

RONALD JAYNE 
Elective

VINA KAY JEWELL 
Elective
Grant Jr. High; Everett High School; Pep 
Club 1,2,3; New Life Club 1; Home Ec. 
Club 1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 1; Kickball 
Team 1; Librarian 1,2,3.

JUDITH KAY KEG LEY 
College Prep.
Spanish Club 1,2; Band 1,2, 3, 4, Officer; 
Pep Band 2; Kickball Team 1; Prom Com­
mittee 3; FTA 4, Officer; Olympians 4; 
Class Play 3; Annual Ad Salesman 4; YFC
4

_



JUDITH CHERYL KENYON 
College Prep
Mixed Chorus 1,4; Top "24" 4; Pep Club 
3,4; New Life Club 3; YFC 4; Spanish Club 
2, 3; Prom Committee 3; Class Play 4; 
Olympians 4; FTA 4; Annual Ad Salesman 
4; Office Assistant

ADRIAN SAMUEL KESSINGER, JR.
Elective
Football 1,2,3, 4; Baseball 3,4; Student 
Council 2; "W" Club 4; Intramural Basket­
ball 1

CYNTHIA LOU KITCHEN 
Elective
New Life Club 1,2; Pep Club 1,2, 3, 4;
Prom Hostess 2; Class Play 3,4; Football 
Attendant 3; Cheerleader 3,4; Honor Soci­
ety 3, 4; Annual Staff 3, 4; Prom Committee 
3; Olympians 4

CAROLE ANN KREKELER 
College Prep
Band 1,2,3; New Life Club 1,3; YFC 4;
Pep Club 1; Librarian 4; Spanish Club 1,2; 
Class Play 3,4; Olympians 4; FTA 4

MICHAEL GORDON LEWIS 
Elective
Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Music Festival 2,3,
4; Top "24" 3,4; Olympians 4; Ind. Arts 
Club 2,3,4

RITA VAE LILES 
College Prep
Band 1,2, 3; Dance Band 1, 2, 3; Pep Band 
1,2,3; Wind Ensemble 3; Select Band 2; 
Festival Band 2,3; Scholarship Team 1,2; 
Spanish Club 1,2; New Life Club 1; Prom 
Hostess 2; Prom Committee 3; Class Play 
3; Honor Society 3

LILLIAN EILEEN LOGAN
Commercial
Prom Committee 3

KAREN SUE LOVENGUTH 
Elective
Home Ec. Club 1,2,3; Pep Club 1,2,3; 
FTA 4; Prom Committee 3; Newspaper 
Staff 4; Annual Ad Salesman 4; Olympians 
4; Class Play 3, 4

35



ELIZABETH MARIE LUCAS "Liz"
Elective
New Life Club 1,2,3; Librarian 2,3; Prom 
Committee 3

h
RALPH A. McMANUS 
College Prep 
Band 1,2,3

!

I

!| KAREN ELAINE MAPLE 
College Prep
Hon. Soc. 3, 4; Of. 4;S.C. 2; Olympians 4; 
Pep Cl. 1,2, 3, 4, Of. 3,4;Hmrm. Rep. 3; 
Pop. Poll 4; An. St. 3,4; Cl. Pi. 3, 4; Mag. 
Sales Capt. 3; Mixed Cho. 1; Schol. 2,3; New 
Life Cl. 1,2,3, Of. 1,2; Newspaper St. 4; 
Girls Ens. 1; Prom Com. 3; Of. As. 3; An. 
Sales. 3; FTA 4; An. Ad Sales. 4; Great Books 
Cl. 1; YFC 4

LARRY MAYNARD 
Elective
BB 1; Bd. 1, 2, 3, 4; Stage Bd. 2, 3, 4; Pep Bd.
2, 3, 4; Mag. "7" 3, 4; An. St. 4; An. Ad 
Sales. 4; Ind. Arts Cl. 1,2,3; Pep Cl. 3,4

:

PAUL MEEKER 
College Prep
Schol. Tm. 1,2; Stage Bd. 1,2,4; Pep Bd. 1, 
2,3,4; An. Ad Sales. 4; Mag. "7" 2,4; Prom 
Host 2; Prom Com. 3; Olympians 4; Cl. PI. 3,4

ROBERT STANLEY MILLER 
Elective
Ind. Arts Cl. 1,2,3; BB 1,2; FB 1,3; Prom 
Com. 3

;:

I!;
:

JAMES PAUL MILSTEAD 
Elective
Band 2,3,4; Band Manager 4; Basketball 
Manager 3,4; Baseball 3,4; Pep Club 3,4; 
Prom Committee 3; Ind. Arts Club 2,3; 
Annual Ad Salesman 4; Class Officer 4;
"W" Club 4; Class Play 4; Popularity Poll 4

GAROLD E. MONOSKIE 
Commercial
Basketball 1,2; Mixed Chorus 3; Top "24" 
3; Boys Ensemble 3; Pep Club 3

36

u .



MARY ANN MOORE 
Elective
Band 1; Pep Club 1; New Life Club 1; 
Mixed Chorus 2, 3, 4; Music Festival 2; 
Girls Ensemble 2; Prom Committee 3

RUTH WONDER MOORE 
Elective
Home Ec. Club 1,2; Prom Committee 3; 
New Life Club 1

LINDA SUE MOWERY 
College Prep
Pep Club 1; Spanish Club 1,2; Band 1,2, 
3,4; Pep Band 1,2,3; Wind Ensemble 3; 
Festival Band 1,2, 3; Select Band 2; Schol­
arship Team 1,2,3; Senior Survey 4; Class 
Play 3, 4; Olympians 4; Newspaper Staff 3, 
4; Annual Salesman 4; Prom Committee 
3; Alternate Majorette 3; Majorette 4

BARBARA ANITA NELSON 
Commercial
Junior Representative 3; Prom Committee 
3; Librarian 4

BONNIE NEUMANN 
Elective
Pep Club 1; Mixed Chorus 1; Newspaper 
Staff 4; Home Ec. Club 1,2,3; Annual 
Salesman 4

GAIL MAE NEWMAN 
Elective
Home Ec. Club 1,2

CONSTANCE LYNN NORMAN 
College Prep
New Life Club 1,2,3; YFC 4; Spanish Club 
1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 1; Newspaper Staff 
3; Honor Society 4; Class Play 3,4; Olym­
pians 4; Prom Committee 3; FT A 4; Office 
Assistant 4; Annual Ad Salesman 4

MARY FRANCES OAKES 
Elective
Pep Club 3,4; Mixed Chorus 2,3,4; Annual 
Ad Salesman 4

37



;

LINDA LOU ODLE 
Elective
Band 1,2, 3,4; Kickball Team 1,2, Home 
Ec. Club 2,3, 4; Prom Committee 3; Annu­
al Ad Salesman 4; Class Play 4; Olympians 
4; FT A 4; Pep Club 2,3,4t

: CAROLYN JUDITY OPPY
Commercial
FT A 4

'

\r CAROLYN SUE PAYNE 
Commercial
Vare Jr. High 1; New Life Cl. 3; Home Ec.
Cl. 2; Miss Flame At. 3; Prom Com. 3; Cl.
PI. 3,4; Olympians 4; Cl. Treas. 3,4; An. St. 
4; FT A 4; Pep Cl. 2,3; Of. As. 4; YFC 4; Pop. 
Poll 4

i

I

I MARILYN JEAN PAYNE 
Elective
Vare Jr. High 1; Pep Cl. 2,3; Mixed Cho. 3,
4; Home Ec. Cl. 2,3,4; Cl. PI. 3,4; Olym­
pians 4; Prom Com. 3; An. Sales. 4; Of. As. 4

LARRY WALTER PENN 
College Prep
Bd. 1,2, 3, 4; Dance Bd. 1,2, 3, 4; Fest. Bd. 2, 
3,4; Mag. "7" 3,4; Wind Ens. 3; Stage Bd. 
Fest. 2,3,4; Newspaper St. 4; Schol. Tm. 3

DIANA PENNINGTON 
College Prep
Bd. 1,2, 3,4; Pep Bd. 2,3,4; Fest. Bd. 1,2,3, 
4; Wind Ens. 3; Select Bd. 3; Kickball Tm. 1; 
Span. Cl. 1,2,3; Lat. Cl. 4; New Life Cl. 1, 
3; Olympians 4; Cl. PI. 4; An. Ad Sales. 4; 
S.C. 3; YFC 4; Prom Com. 3

j

I

::
■

RAYE LEE PENNINGTON 
College Prep
Spanish Club 1; Pep Club 1,4; Band 1,2, 
3,4; Kickball Team 1; Class Play 4; Olym­
pians 4; Annual Salesman 4

CONNIE JEAN PERRY 
Commercial
Mixed Chorus 1; Home Ec. Club 2; Prom 
Committee 3; Pep Club 4; Class Play 3, 4; 
Olympians 4; Annual Salesman 4

1



BILLYE MAE PERTEE 
Commercial
Mixed Chorus 2; Prom Committee 3; Annu­
al Ad Salesman 4; Class Play 4; Pep Club 4.

MICHAELS. PFAU "Mike”
Commercial
Intramural Basketball 1; Mixed Chorus 1, 
2,3; Top "24" 1,2,3; Newspaper Staff 1; 
Librarian 4; FTA 4; Annual Ad Salesman 
4; Prom Committee 3

RONALD LEE PIATT "Ron"
Elective
Football 1,2, 3, 4; "W" Club 1,2,3, 4; Ind.
Arts Club 2, 3, 4; SOC All Star 4; Popularity
Poll 4.

JOHN PICK
College Prep.
Ind. Arts Club 1; Newspaper Staff 3; Annu­
al Ad Salesman 4; Class Play 4; Olympians
4

ROSA ANNA PICK
Elective
Latin Club 1,2; Home Ec. Club 1; Class
Play 3; Annual Ad Salesman 4

ERNIE PIERCE
Elective
Football 1; Ind. Arts Club 4

GARY LYNN POLLARD
College Prep.
Hon.Soc.3,4; Bd.1,2,3,4; Stage Bd. 4; Pep Bd. 1,2, 
3,4; Fest. Bd. 2, 3, 4; Morehead Bd. Clinic 3,4; Wind 
Ens. 3; FTA 3, 4; Span. Cl. 1.2, 3; Newspaper St. 3. 4; 
"W" Cl. 2, 3. 4; BB 1,2, 3, 4; Intra. BB 1; Golf Tm. 2, 
3, 4; Am. Leg. Buckeye Boys' St. 3; Cl. Pi. 4; Olym- 

;Rotary 4; Hmrm. Rep. 3; Schol. 1,3,4; Sr. 
Survey 4; 2nd PI. Dist. St. Golf Tour. 3; An. Ad Sales. 
4; Prom Com. 3; Prom Host2;Pp.Poll4;S.C.4;

pians4

Of. ; Golf 3

ELZA POLLITT
College Prep.
Span. Cl. 1,2; "W" Cl. 2, 3; FB 1,2,3; BB l;Lib. 1,2,3, 
4; Prom Com. 3; An. Ad Sales. 4;Intr. BB 1;NHS3,4.



JERRY LYNN PRINGLE 
College Prep.
Skyview High School 1; Speech Club 3; De­
bate 3; Class Play 3, 4; FT A Play 3; Olym­
pians 4; Officer 4; FT A 4.

--

TIMOTHY V. RAINES "Tim" 
Elective
Class Play 4; Ind. Arts Club 1,2, 3

HAROLD EDWARD RATLIFF 
Commercial

DAVID BRUCE RIEHL 
College Prep.
Football 1; Reserve Basketball Manager 1; 
Varsity Basketball Manager 2; Varsity Bas­
ketball 3,4; Football Announcer 3,4; Band 
2, 4; Senior Survey 4; FTA 4; Annual Staff 
3; Baseball 2,3,4; Prom Committee 3

i

RUTH ANN RIFFE 
College Prep.
New Life Club 1,2,3; Spanish Club 1,2; 
Annual Staff 3; YFC 4; Annual Ad Sales­
man 4.

I1
■!I

EUGENE BARTHOLOMEW RIORDAN 
College Prep.
Class Officer 2,3; Prom Committee 3; Prom 
Host 2; Football 2, 3, 4; Latin Club 2, 4;
"W" Club 3, 4; Class Play 3; Pep Club 2, 3.

I

j

STEPHEN EDWARD RISNER 
College Prep.
Spanish Club 1,2; Basketball 1,2,3, 4; Pep 
Club 1, 2, 3; Pep Band 2, 3; Prom Committee 
3; Latin Club 3; FTA 4; Popularity Poll 4; 
Librarian 4; YFC 4; Annual Ad Salesman 4.

SHARON JEAN ROBERTS "Stinky" 
Commercial
Grant Jr. High 1; Olympians 4; Football At­
tendant 4; Class Play 3, 4; Mixed Chorus 4; 
Pep Club 3,4; Home Ec. Club-1; New Life 
Club 2; Kickball Team 2; Annual Ad Sales­
man 4.

t

i

-

40
I



CARL LEE ROSE 
College Prep.
Pep Club 3; Mixed Chorus 1,2,3; Boys' En­
semble 3; Baseball 3,4; Top "24" 3,4.

DALE ROBERT ROYAL 
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 2, 3; Football 1; Prom Com­
mittee 3; Flay Raiser 1, 2, 3,4; Pep Club 1

LARRY SALEM 
Elective

MARGARET EILEEN SMALLEY "Peggy"
College Prep.
Honor Society 3, 4; Class Officer 2; Popularity 
Poll 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Majorette 3, 4; Stage 
Band 2, 3; Pep Band 2; Wind Ensemble 3; Schol­
arship Team 1,2, 3, 4; Class Play 3, 4; Prom 
Hostess 2; Prom Committee 3; Annual Staff 3,
4; Olympians 4, Officer; Newspaper Staff 4;
FTA 4, Officer; Debate 2, 3; Pep Club 1,2, 3,
4; Spanish Club 1,2; New Life Club 1,2; Great 
Books Club 1,2; Homeroom Representative 3; 
Annual Ad Salesman 4; Festival 1,2,3,4; More- 
head and Ashland Band Clinics 2; Senior Sur­
vey 4.

PATRICE ANN SCHEID 
Elective
Pep Club 4; Mixed Chorus 2, 3; Annual Ad 
Salesman 4; Office Assistant 4.

MARY JANE JOURNEY SEISON 
Elective
Pep Club 1,2, 3; Office Assistant 3; Home Ec. 
Club 2, 3; Mixed Chorus 1

rzLr

GREG SEXTON 
Elective
DENIS GERARD SIMON 
College Prep.
Span. Cl. 1,2; Pep Cl. 4; Great Books Cl. 1, 
2; FTA 4; Of. ; "W" Cl. 4; Bd. 1,2,3, 4; Fest. 
Bd. 1,2,3, 4; Scioto County Select Bd. 2;Dist. 
Music Con. 2,3; Wind Ens. 3; All Ohio Boys' 
Bd. 4; Morehead Bd. Clinic 2; Prom Host 2; 
Prom Com. 3; Cl. PI. 3,4; Olympians 4; Sr. 
Survey 4; Baseball 3, 4; Music Clinic at Ohio 
Wesleyan 4; Schol. Tm. 4; Intra. BB 1; BB 2; 
Newspaper St. 3,4; An. Ad Sales. 4

41



MARY SMITH
Elective
Mixed Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 1,2, 3;
Office Assistant 4; Home Ec. Club 1,2,3.

BONNIE JEAN SNOOK
College Prep.
New Life Club 1,2, 3; YFC 4; Spanish Club
1,2,3; Student Council 2,3, 4; Mixed
Chorus 1,3,4; Top "24" 3,4; Mixed En-i
semble 3, 4; Newspaper Staff 4; Annual Ad
Salesman 4; FTA 4; Olympians 4.

i
WAYNE ALBERT SPEAS
Elective
Basketball 1; Baseball 2,3,4; Class Play 3;
Prom Committee 3; Band 1,2,3,4; Festi­
val Band 3, 4; Pep Band 3; "W" Club 3, 4.,

SANDRA DIANE SPRADLIN
Commercial
Pep Club 1,2,3; Prom Committee 3; New
Life Club 1; Annual Ad Salesman 4

JOHN RALPH SROFE
College Prep.
Football 1; Honor Society 3,4; Scholarship
Team 2, 3; Senior Survey 4.

NANCY ELLEN STATEN
College Prep.

! Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Wind Ensemble 3; Pep Club! 1,2; Debate 3; Annual Staff 3; Prom Host­
ess 2; Prom Committee 3; Annual Ad Sales­
man 4; Basketball Attendant 3; Miss River
Days Candidate 4; Miss Flame Attendant
4; Office Assistant 4; Newspaper Staff 4;
Festival Band 2, 3, 4.

DAVID LEE STOCKHAM 
College Prep.
Band 1; FTA 4; Spanish Club 1,2; Annual 
Staff 3; Annual Ad Salesman 4

GRETCHEN KAE SWEARINGEN "Myrtle" 
College Prep.
New Life Club 1,2; Kickball Team 1,2; 
Student Council 3; Pep Club 3,4; Annual 
Ad Salesman 4; Mixed Chorus 3; Prom 
Committee 3; Class Play 4; Olympians 4; 
Annual Salesman 3; Office Assistant 4; Bas­
ketball Homecoming Queen 4.

n

42

■



JAMES SWORDS
Elective

ROSEMARY SWORDS
Commercial

LINDA KAY THACKER 
Elective
Mixed Chorus 2, 3, 4; Home Ec. Club 4; 
Prom Committee 3; Annual Ad Salesman 
4; Office Assistant 3,4

PAMELA SUE TRAYLOR 
Commercial
Pep Club 1; Home Ec. Club 1; Prom Com­
mittee 3; Class Play 4; Olympians 4; Office 
Assistant 3,4, FTA 4; Annual Ad Salesman
4

JAMES E. TURNER "Jim"
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 1,2, 3; Class Play 3, 4; Prom 
Committee 3

JOSEPH C. TURNER "Joe"
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 1,2,3; Class Play 3; Pep 
Club 2; Prom Committee 3; Homecoming 
Escort 2

TERRY URTON 
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 1,2,3; Class Play 3,4; Pep 
Club 4; Prom Committee 3; Flag Raiser 1, 
2,3,4

JOYCE MAE VEACH 
Commercial
Annual Staff 3; FTA 4; New Life Club 1

I

43



JANET L. VIRGIN 
Elective
Pep Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Class Play 3, 4; Home 
Ec. Club 2,3; Mixed Chorus 1,2,3; Prom 
Committee 3; Olympians 4

BETTY ANN WATKINS 
College Prep.
Olympians 4; Senior Class Play 4; Annual 
Ad Salesman 4; Prom Committee 3; Kick- 
ball Team 1

DAVID MICHAEL WEAR 
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 1,2,3; Mixed Chorus 1,2, 
Class Play 3,4; Football 1; Flag Raiser 1,2, 
3,4; Librarian 3; Projector Operator 3,4; 
Prom Committee 3

I

:

SUZZETTE WERNER 
Elective
Pep Club 2, 3; Home Ec. Club 2, 3, 4; FTA 
4; Prom Committee 3; Olympians 4; Class 
Play 3, 4; Office Assistant 3, 4; Mixed Cho­
rus 2, 3

DONALD L. WHALEY 
Elective

i:; JAMES L. WILLIAMS 
Elective
Football 1,3; Pep Club 2; Ind. Arts Club 4; 
Mixed Chorus 1, 2; Prom Committee 3r

I ELSIE JANE WILSON 
College Prep.
Jackson High School 1; Band 2,3,4; Wind 
Ensemble 3; Majorette 2, 3, 4; Drum Major­
ette 4; Class Officer 2; Pep Club 2, 3; Latin 
Club 3; Latin Club Advisory Board 3; Schol­
arship Team 3; Annual Staff 3; Newspaper 
Staff 4; Class Play 3, 4; Olympians 4; Prom 
Committee 3.

!
7 .

DWIGHT RICKEY WINDSOR
Elective
Ind. Arts Club 3

44



CHARLOTTE ANN ZORNES 
Commercial
FTA 4, Class Play 3, Prom Committee 3, 
Annual Subscriptions 4

PATRICIA ANN RICE 
Elective
Band 1,2,3; Spanish Club 1,2; Pep Club 2,3; 
Newspaper Staff 2,3; Kick Ball Team 2.

"Wouldn’t you say the perfect way to 
end the year in Chemistry Lab class is 
this, eating popcorn?"

Some people study; others look at the 
camera.

"Larry, are you helping John in the window, or are you pushing him out?"

45



Popularity Poll

j ;

»
i

it

i

:

MOST LIKELY TO SUCCEED - Peggy Smalley, Gary Pollard

i
!

!
\

r
i



Popularity Poll

MOST POPULAR - Steve Risner, Pat Collier

MOST ATHLETIC - Mike Howard, Ron Piatt

47



Poll
!

y
i

■1I ;

i

FRIENDLIEST - Carolyn Payne, Jim Milstead

I

MOST COMICAL - Cindy Kitchen, Steve Hornikel
:

-• 48



&



Juniors
!

f

■

;

=

I
5

a*_• _ -- :>*

Becky, Linda, Brenda, Gary

Brenda Dillon
..... Gary Hall
....Linda Perry 

..Becky Creech

President........
Vice-President
Secretary .......
Treasurer.....

II
f

50



C. Adkins 
P. Adkins 
S. Anderson
D. Andre 
J. Askins

R. Barber 
C. Bates 
C. Biggs 
R. Blevins 
E. Bloomfield

G. Bolton 
G. Bolton 
J. Born 
D. Bower 
C. Bowles

C. Brannan 
J. Brouhard 
R. Brown 
P. Browning 
W. Caldwell

P. Campbell 
C. Canter 
P. Carver 
C. Castle 
L. Chaffin

L. Collier 
J. Collins 
T. Conley
G. Cooper
H. Cooper

S. Cooper 
B. Creech 
M. Crippen 
B. Damron
T. Daum

51



R. Davis
B. Dillon
C. Distel
D. Dunham 
J. Dyer

J. Easter 
J. Easter 
T. Easter 
L. Edwards 
J. Enyart

*

jfil1^1” . M
A ll 1

L. Euton 
N. Evans 
R. Flaker 
B. Fraley 
J. Frazier

‘f

i K. Frye 
V. Fuhr 
M. Fuller 
S. Galloway 
H. Ginn

C. Hall 
G. Hall 
R. Hall 
L. Hamilton 
B. Harkless

:

B. Hayslip 
S. Hill
D. Himes 
K. Hobes
C. Hodge

S. Holt
J. Hoover
K. Horsely 
G. Hossman 
Z. Howell



A
J. Howerton 
M. Hudson 
P. Hurd 
R. Johnson 
D. Jordan

Tv c.2‘/. T*

*
4.!{K~y vfcr » /1 v

f£5M. Jordan 
J. Journey 
S. Kamer 
C. Keibler 
R. Keller

C. Jm s rjwEhiil;'M" MV'
C. Kitchen 
P. Ledingham 
C. Lewis 
E. Lewis 
B. Lindsey

i r>AE. Loper 
W. Lowe
B. Lute 
K. Lykins
C. McCall

Tv ’ . _

> /

y T n m ftC. McManus 
G. McNutt 
L. Major
R. Malone
S. Mangus

•-

^ Ullkfek.\

5 ft AK. Marshall
J. Meeker
K. Miller 
B. Morgan 
M. Morrow

"~T

JL^^kbkJk
D. Mosley 
J. Murphy 
J. Myers 
D. O'Dell 
R. Parker

■*

J ;:

53



w* *> ^
k Msfi * ft fll

G. Peed 
S. Penn 
D. Pennington 
L. Perry 
A. Pfau

:
L. Pollard 
S. Rapp 
D. Reed 
D. Rhea 
K. Richards

.
P. Rigsby 
J. Rollins 
A. Rose 
D. Rutherford 
S. Salem

■

:

■ •

E. Salsbury
C. Shultz
D. Smith 
V. Smith 
T. Sowards

N. Sparks 
G. Spriggs
K. Staggs 
J. Stevens
L. Stout

• 1
:
! E. Summerfield

B. Swords
C. Swords 
O. Swords 
W. Tatman

S. Thomas 
D. Trisler 
C. Turner 
S. Vaughters 
G. Vendura



L

P. Vicars 
D. Vogler 
M. Waller 
S. Wamsley 
L. Warren

P. Watts 
V. Weaver 
L. Whaley 
P. Windle 
G. Windsor

V?v. >,

J
v*.

J. Woods 
S. Zaph

Becky certainly was in a 
hurry to get to school this 
morning. Oh, that's right 
it was the Honor Society 
Initiation.

There's not one second to waste in Mrs. 
Gillette’s first period Shorthand I class. 
Is that right, girls?

55



Junior Class Candids

.

|

"You've got it backwards, Eddie, 
we're having our picture taken.""No crowding; I waited as long as you did."

f

i

"Guess who they're dreaming about. ""No wonder we're happy. At last 
the hall is empty and we can get a 
drink."

*

1
All dressed up with someplace to "Now let's see. Were you guys the victims of 

a water gun battle?"go-

56

!;



-



Sophomores

r
!

i
i

=-

Edna, Janie, Debbie, Peggy

Mary Jane Smalley
...... Peggy Dickison
............Edna Smith
...... Debbie Lindsey

President .....
Vice-President
Secretary ......
Treasurer........

58



S. Adams 
M. Allen 
H. Alley 
P. Arthur 
L. Atkins

D. Back 
P. Baldridge 
J. Barber 
C. Basford 
G. Bently

D. Berry
M. Bice
N. Blake 
J. Blevins 
F. Bobst

M. Boggs 
R. Boggs 
T. Boland 
D. Bolton 
T. Book

D. Branson 
M. Bretz 
C. Brickey 
R. Canter 
R. Carver

a a:m

B. Claypool 
N. Cochran
B. Conley
C. Conley
D. Conley

R. Conley 
R. Conley 
C. Cook 
G. Cornish 
J. Cruitt fell* r --

V

I
59



G. Davis 
L. Deaver 
P. Dickison 
S. Dietrich 
B. Diller

B. Dodds
B. Ealey
C. Easter 
M. Easter 
B. Evans

B. Fleeman
C. Fouch
D. Fraley 
M. Frazier 
B. Gallimore

D. Glenn
J. Graham
K. Gray
D. Gregory 
R. Groves

ft ft r ft! ft R. Hale 
R. Hall 
C. Hamilton 
C. Harkless 
B. Havensil.klik
B. Hobbs 
D. Hobbs 
R. Hodge 
B. Howard 
D. Howard

R. Howell
L. Howerton
M. Hopkins 
P. Hopkins 
T. Horsley



C. Humble 
V. Ingles
D. Ishmael 
H. James 
P. Johnson

C. Kammer 
T. Kammer
D. Kegley 
V. Kemper 
R. Kuhn

D. Lindsey 
T. Logan 
J. McCoy 
M. McCoy 
M. McGinn

S. McGlone 
G. McGraw 
J. McGraw 
B. McGue 
S. Madden tfsV * Jv~\

*>*<*>*

Lkla

M. Malone 
D. Maple 
R. Marasek 
P. Major 
D. Mershon S

<s - \

L. Messer 
D. Meyer 
W. Meyer 
B. Meyers 
J. Miller

J. Mosley 
S. Myers 
D. Newman 
A. Nickel 
G. Nolan



J. O’Dell
K. Peart 
S. Peart 
S. Pertee 
F. Phillips

M. Pollard 
M. Pollitt 
P. Porter 
W. Preston 
L. Pringle

O. Pullman 
K. Raines
P. Rayburn 
R. Rayburn 
R. Redoutey

■

J
i

P. Reiser 
P. Reynolds 
B. Rice 
E. Ridout 
P. Ridout

J. Robinson 
L. Rollins 
T. Rose 
J. Royster 
D. Sadler

M. Schackart 
B. Setty
L. Shaffer
N. Shaffer 
B. Shaw

R. Simpson
R. Sisler 
M. Sissel
S. Sissel 
M. Smalley



S. Smedley
D. Smith
E. Smith 
P. Sowards 
J. Spence

D. Srofe 
G. Staten 
T. Stegall 
P. Stevens 
P. Sturgill

/

l )

m -
G. Swords 
J. Swords 
D. Tackett 
R. Tackett 
L. Teeters t a: ']

ft ft ft... WT .. ■>

J. Thompson 
J. Thurman 
O. Thurman
A. Tieman
B. Traylor

V

■till Ws

L. Traylor 
S. Tumbleson 
L. VanDyke
L. Vendura
M. Vernier

!•$

i<

ft§5 J
i :D. Vogler 

D. Warner 
R. Watkins 
J. Weber 
J. Wellman

i ••L'
‘

?Vv /
L

oN. Williams 
J. Wilson 
D. Wiltshire 
R. Witt
G. Wittenmeyer r

63



P. Wolfe 
P. Wolf 
J. Workman 
F. Yount 
J. Zaph

■

I
i

»
!»

I
R. Zimmermani

!

I
I

1

It looks as if the photographer caught everybody off 
guard except Nancy.i:

!
:

!

;

These are our three sophomore cheerleaders: 
Rusty, Peggy, and Debbie. They were 

caught off guard in the first 
basketball pep assembly.

64





Freshmen
!••

| :

::

1
l
li.

I
I
!

Steve, Tim, Penny, Connie

Penny Douthat 

Steve Mignerey 

....Connie Perry 

...Tim Mitchell

President........
Vice-President
Secretary........
Treasurer ......

66



USUIS. Adams 
S. Alley 
C. Anderson 
P. Arthur 
L. Back

m nf — r" -** •* :1 > HP. Back 
W. Baldridge 
N. Baldridge 
J. Biggs 
C. Bittinger

m
r«\V

L. Bittinger 
B. Blevins 
L. Blevins 
N. Blevins 
B. Bloomer

A i nn*
i\\. . ' KL &

J. Bloomfield 
J. Bloomfield 
V. Bloomfield 
N. Bolton 
M. Book

\
/

D. Bradford 
L. Breech 
D. Bretz 
I. Brie key 
B. Brown

C. Brown
D. Brown 
T. Brown 
R. Browning 
R. Buffinger

D. Burchett 
L. Calver 
D. Campbell 
K. Carver 
D. Castle

67



G. Chandler 
K. Coburn 
V. Coburn 
R. Cochran 
B. Cole

;

h\
D. Coleman 
S. Coleman 
D. Collins 
S. Compton 
K. Conley

C. Copas 
J. Covert
D. Cruitt 
D. Davis 
J. Dillowj!1

B. Dodds 
P. Douthat 
S. Dunham 
B. Easter 
D. Easter

D. Estep 
D. Evans 
T. Evans 
C. Fannin 
S. Feagans

I
i

S. Fegley
A. Ferguson
J. Ferguson
K. Finn
B. Fitch

R. Folsom 
J. Foster 
R. Friend 
D. Frye 
P. Galloway

68



D. Gifford 
J. Gilbert 
J. Gillum 
S. Ginn 
C. Gleason

D. Glenn 
B. Gray 
R. Grooms 
B. Groves 
R. Hamilton

N. Hammonds 
R. Himes 
J. Hodge 
R. Hodge 
J. Holsinger

-

C. Hopkins
D. Hornikel 
R. Horsley 
N. Howard 
D. Hughes

R. Hughes
S. Ingles 
B. James 
P. James 
B. Johnson

C. Jones 
R. Jones
D. Kammer
C. Kitchen
D. Lathrop

D. Lawson 
P. Lester 
R. Lewis 
D. Litteral 
M. Loless

69



L. Long 
R. Lucas 
V. McCleese 
J. McDermott 
J. McGraw

■

I
W. McGraw 
D. McLucas 
J. Madden 
P. Malone 
J. Martin

j

L. Martin 
P. Martin 
T. Matthews 
C. Maynard 
R. Meade

S. Mignerey
L. Miller
T. Mitchell 
A. Moore
M. Mowery

C. Nelson 
B. Nichols 
M. Nichols 
J. Oakley 
V. Parker

i

M. Pennington 
R. Pennington 
C. Perry 
M. Perry 
K. Piatt

L. Piatt 
D. Pistole
S. Preston
T. Price 
D. Prince

70



K. Rayburn
L. Reed
J. Ridgeway 
E. Rigsby 
R. Risner

J. Rowe 
M. Sibcy 
D. Simon 
R. Sissle 
F. Smith

M. Smith 
S. Snyder
N. Sowards 
S. Sowkulech 
S. Spradlin

P. Staggs 
J. Steiner 
R. Stevens 
M. Summers 
I. Swearingen

G. Sword
C. Swords
D. Swords 
D. Swords 
L. Swords

J. Tackett 
J. Tackett 
N. Tackett 
B. Tatman 
M. Taylor

H. Teeters 
H. Thacker 
S. Thacker 
C. Thompson 
M. Thompson



D. Tieman 
C. Turner 
M. Vaughters 
J. Veach 
G. Walker

‘•3?

•. •

R. Walker 
C. Wallace 
P. Wamsley 
M. Watkinson 
K. Weghorst

r

D. Whaley 
C. Wiltshire 
R. Windsor 
H. Wise 
T. Wise

•va ‘ i
SI?

R. Woods

What do you think of the 
Latin initiates hair styles? 
Kathy doesn’t need to say. 
We can see it in her ex­
pression.

: '

< •

£MBfe 4 Ml jam*-

72

i



Candids

"Who said my dress is too
long?"Mr. Reiser checks drawings made by class members

in Shop I.

i

"Now let's see. Where am I in this pictured"

These boys are after the last victim in a fast game of
dodgeball.

These three Roman ladies
display their costumes from
the Latin Club's first an- Mrs. Brickey and Gretchen are finishing up the
nual banquet. last business of the day.

73



Famous Words

■

V

I*

"and in this corner . . . " "Boy my feet hurt"

::;
"Well, that's one less to feed." It takes a little longer to get to class 

this way.
ii

!

"Oops! Goofed again." "YEA! WEST"

74





u

Varsity Football Team

!:

i>
!'

ROW 1: S. Dietrich, J. Hoover, T. Alley, K. Gray, D. Bradford, S. Mignery, T. Conely, D. 
Woods, J. Howerton, J. Workman, E. Loper, ROW 2: J. Rollins, D. Norman, G. Spriggs, R. Park­
er, B. Preston, R. Piatt, G. Ridout, J. Woods, G. Cooper, ROW 3: Coach Davidson, J. Hinze, S. 
Kessinger, B. Watkins, J. Weber, T. Mitchell, E. Salsbury, J. Easter, T. Easter, D. Lawson, 
Coach Swain

Football Coaches
EE
=

1

5 i

!

FRESHMAN: Mr. Lundy 
VARSITY: Mr. Davidson (Assistant) 
and Mr. Swain

76



Tri-Captains

J. Hinze, S. Kessinger, R. Piatt

Soc All-Stars

E. Salsbury, R. Piatt

Honorable Mention

G. Cooper, J. Hinze
77



Freshman Football Team

ROW Is D. Bradford, T. Matthews, M. Book, S. Sowkulech, B. Nichols, P. Ma­
lone, Coach Lundy, ROW 2: S. Mignery, D. Hornikel, D. Estep, D. Frye, M. 
Sommers, G. Chandler, ROW 3: J. Madden, T. Mitchell, S. Preston, D. Law- 
son, J. Oakley, B. Cole, J. Ferguson

ROW Is J. Workman, C. Loper 
ROW 2: S. Dietrich, J. Hoover

Cooper carries the ball for West.

78



1964
Varsity Schedule

Although lacking a great record, the ’64 Senators showed plenty of hustle and deter­
mination. Losing only four seniors, the boys are expected to have a very good season in 
’65.

W WEST 28 WHEELERSBURG 0 L WEST 0 LEX. DUNBAR 6

W WEST 30 NORTHWEST 10 L WEST 0 MINFORD 8

WEST 22 EASTL 28 L WEST 0 VALLEY 24

WEST 0 NOTRE DAME 42L W WEST 30 NEW BOSTON 8

26L WEST 0 WAVERLY L WEST 14 CIRCLEVILLE 41

Won 3 Lost 7

Our Majorettes and Cheerleaders 
lead the fans in a victory song and march

SAM KESSINGERRON PIATT
79



I

m

I

J,

JIM HINZE BART RIORDAN ED SALSBURY

'J

!

!: JERRY EASTER GARY COOPER TERRY EASTER

■

j

TIM CONLEYGERALD SPRIGGSJIM WOODS

80



BILL PRESTONJERRY HOWERTONRICHARD PARKER

...

n.v-i

DENNIS LAWSON BOB WATKINSTIM MITCHELL

81



i

I:

-
I
I

!

;

RON CONLEY TOM ALLEYJERRY ROLLINS

' ' ** :.rir

I .. > • - wismt UMmmm
i "'i * y >

\ \•

Lw Air H . 'Miifcf I

DICK WOODSDAVID NORMAN DENNIS BRADFORD

Tv

:

/.. cl /xl .. ^71.^ jULJ. /.• c *4 if . ;.

Yea, defense! KENNETH GRAY CHEERLEADERS

82



Senators in Action

"Don't ever use that one again!"

Headed for trouble . .Cooper carries the ball.

Piatt stepped on another one.J. Easter being pursued.

83



N

Football Queen

i

-

i

Susie Brescia
84



And Attendants

SHARON ROBERTS, Senior Attendant

JULIE STEINER, Freshman AttendantKATHY RAINES, Sophomore Attendant



ROW Is Mr. Lundy, Head Coach; Dee Vogler, Manager; Steve Rapp, Manager; Mr. Dautel, 
Coach ROW 2: E. Salsbury, D. Rhiel, T. Easter, G. Peed, M. Howard, G. Pollard, J. Easter, 
E. Boggs, S. Risner, J. Hoover, G. Cooper, R. Craycraft

BASKETBALL SCHEDULE

91New Boston
Wheelersburg
Northwest
Valley
Piketon
Buckskin
Eastern
Notre Dame
Minford
Valley
Northwest
Wheelersburg
Minford
Green
Waverly
Clay
East
S. Webster

78West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West

L
6673W
6375W
6479W
5567W
7178W
6967L
5054W
6165W
6473W
4353W
4252W
5263W
6084W
5966W
6971W
6065W
8377L

Tournament

70Northwest
Portsmouth

74West
West

W
8464L

86



The basketball coaching staff has helped earn its share of trophies for our display case. For our 
first successful season in many years, we would like to congratulate the men who helped to make it 
possible. Pictured left to right are Mr. Dautel, Reserve Coach; Mr. Lundy, Head Coach; and Mr. 
Stone, Freshman Coach.

Mike Howard, Gary Pollard, Steve Risner, 
Eddie Boggs.
Mike and Eddie were All-stars S.O.C. All­
stars and Honorable mention as well as 
Scioto County All-star awards were given 
to these varsity members.

Varsity managers Steve Rapp and Jim Mil- 
stead check equipment for our champion­
ship team.

87



Jx,.

Fighting
Senators

EDDIE BOGGS 261 pointsMIKE HOWARD 366 points

T 1 -

5.0. C. GARY POLLARD 188 pointsSTEVE RISNER 238 points

Champions

/

RICH CRAYCRAFT 52 pointsDAVE RIEHL 128 points

88



Fighting EDDIE SALSBURY 30 pointsJOHN HOOVER 71 points

County League 

Champions
GARY COOPER 7 pointsJERRY EASTER 11 points

TERRY EASTER 4 pointsGREG PEED 7 points
89



Reserve

iROW 1: D. Vogler, Manager, H. James, T. Logan, T. Mitchell, E. Back, D. Lawson, D. 
Smith, Manager ROW 2: Mr. Dautel, Coach, D. Kegley, D. Warner, R. Simpson, J. Mc­
Dermott, S. Mignerey, Mr. Lundy, Coach

!

1

Steve tries a shot. Who shot the ball?Pollard makes a bunny.

90



Freshman

ROW 1: R. Pennington, R. Risner, B. Nichols, J. Gillum, J. Bloomfield, T. Brown, 
Manager ROW 2: Mr. Stone, Coach, R. Hamilton, K. Finn, D. Burchett, D. Frye

Eddie makes a save.Pollard gets rebound. Howard ties the score.

91



J .1,1

Basketball Queen

Gretchen Swearingen
92



And Attendants

VIRGINIA BLAKE, Senior Attendant GAIL BOLTON, Junior Attendant

V
. V

DEBBIE LINDSEY, Sophomore Attendant BECKY FOLSOM, Freshman Attendant

93



ROW 1: W. Lowe, Manager, G- Hopkins, D. Riehl, R. Cole, D. Simon, J. Milstead, E. 
Boggs, S. Kessinger, D. Gleason, D. Easter, Manager ROW 2: Mr. Morgan, Assistant 
Coach, H. James, B. Diller, B. Cole, J. Weber, T. Easter, J. Easter, G. Cooper, R. Par­
ker, Mr. Dautel, Head Coach

Varsity Baseball Team

Managers Lowe and Easter proudly display 
the equipment of one of the team mem­
bers.

Coaches Morgan and Dautel seem happy 
about the outcome of another game, a 
victory, of course.

94



The Outfield

. -

1

GARY HOPKINS GARY COOPER DENIS SIMON

c Jy

I The Infieldi •
•*

CiA-. r \ ' "511r.

...--.VC fSI€P

JIM MILSTEAD

!T '?■........... 1 _,

EDDIE BOGGS

*,

gg “i

i

DAVE GLEASON. .
RICH PARKER

95



I

The Infield

HARRY JAMESJERRY EASTERBOB COLE

' NiMi* HVW* i , %
M HU’ «.

**i 1*11

The Catchers It*
■ t f—- .

k

•t- ii ,

JOE WEBERDAVE RIEHL

---

SAM KESSINGER
5 •'
1:. **•

w
" r j#

i

BILL DILLER

96



The Pitchers

:

RALPH COLE TERRY EASTER

1965 S.O.C. Quad-Champs
SCHEDULE

April 14 
April 20 
April 21 
April 28 
April 29 
May 4 
May 6 
May 7 
May 10 
May 11 
May 13 
May 17 
May 19

West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West
West

Won
Won
Won
Won
Won
Lost
Won
Won
Won
Won
Won
Won
Lost

Portsmouth
Waverly
South Webster
Green
New Boston
Valley
Clay
Northwest 
South Webster 
Wheelersburg 
Green 
East
Min ford

SECTIONAL TOURNAMENT CLASS A A

West Northwest
West Portsmouth

L



1

Mr. Bitler demonstrates how to make a successful putt for four team members. R. Craycraft, 
G. Pollard, J. Easter, T. Easter, Mr. Bitler

GARY POLLARD RICH CRAYCRAFT JERRY EASTER

* ... -1**

TERRY EASTER RON DRAKE GAROLD MONOSKIE

98



Track
!■ Jm' tzsc>L

A r ‘

,, ,, --± &\; f>.mu.,A;wm&w
Sts

This is the first year that West has had a Varsity Track Team. The team had a successful 
season for its first year in competition. Several members hold county records.
ROW 1: J. Workman, M. Easter, J. Graham, B. Ealey, G. Staten, G. Spriggs, J. Rollins,
J. Barnett ROW 2: R. Lewis, L. Maynard, B. Riordan, J. Collins, G. Cooper, J. Miller,
J. Cruitt, D. Woods ROW 3: Coach Swain, D. Lawson, E. Salsbury, M. Bowling. M.
Book, G. Ridout, B. Adams, J. Robinson, T. Logan, D. Vogler, R. Davis

U-„Piz
y/-> • . ; :4.) ■

7
. « i1*

— *rl

11

4
iiSI

v- /:v, Vs
.

: ■

i
IflKunJ j~~JMi.fi j is-ijfciutJL .

>■

Bart Riordan gives it all he’s got in the broad 
jump.

Mike Easter leads in the Mile Run.

Gene Ridout hit the pole in his first try. Robinson is caught in a photo finish.

99



Cheerleaders

BACK ROW: Cindy Kitchen, Rusty Kemper, Peggy Dickinson 
FRONT ROW: Debbie Lindsey, Becky Creech

100



PEGGY DICKINSON, Sophomore

RUSTY KEMPER. Sophomore

CINDY KITTCHEN. Captain, Senior

BECKY CREECH, Junior



W” Clubrr

Left to Right from the back of the "W": J. Milstead, S. Risner, G. Hopkins, D. Gleason.
J. Woods, R. Craycraft, T. Conley, G. Cooper, T. Easter, G. Pollard, J. Easter, E. Sals- 
bury, W. Speas, R. Conley, D. Simon, J. Hinze, S. Kessinger, E. Boggs, R. Piatt, D. 
Dunham

Gerald Spriggs gets half-time in­
structions from Coach Davidson.

Ed Salsbury is pictured in the discus 
throw in the Scioto County Track Meet. 
Ed holds school and county records.

"Yea, West, beat those Mowhawks!"

102



'03



ROW 1: R. Risner, B. Gray, R. Flaker, C. Smith, W. Speas, G. Pollard, J. Wilson, B. Dodds, M. Pennington ROW 2: 
E. Wilson, S. Brescia, M. Mowery, D. Vogler, P. Vicars, C. Maynard, P. Hopkins, R. Kuhn, R. Groves, J. McGraw, 
Mr. Morgan, G. Staten ROW 3: G. Bolton, M. Hudson, R. Barber, P. Reiser, J. Spence, S. Smedley, S. Vaughters, 
N. Sparks, B. Folsom, L. Major, D. Simon, B. Conley ROW 4: L. Mowery, S. Salem, G. Windsor, D. Simon, E. 
Smith, P. Sturgill, J. Hinze, L. Hinze, E. Bloomfield, P. Collier, L. Maynard ROW 5: P. Smalley, D. Bretz, B. 
Lute, L. Odle, R. Meade, R. Pennington, N. Tackett, L. Shaffer, P. Major, D. Pennington, R. Lucas, D. Reed ROWj 104



1

Band
6: J. Smalley, D. Campbell, P. Meeker, C. Gleason, R. Pennington, K. Richards, P. VVindle, J. Kegley, D. Prince,
V. Coburn, S. James, G. Bolton, ROW 7: D. Lathrop, C. Biggs, S. Compton, L. Penn, B. Evans, L. Piatt, V. Wea­
ver, N. Staten, B. Marasek, C. Fannin, ROW 8: B. Dillon, S. McManus, C. Fouch, R. Windsor, D. Vogler, D. Eas­
ter, B. Dodds, L. Calver, D. Pennington, A. Wise ROW 9: D. Riehl, C. Kitchen, P. Hurd, G. Hopkins, G. Compton, 
S. Penn, G. Bates, J. Miller, C. Keibler, J. Milstead

105



I

—' Peggy Smalley, Janie Smalley, 
^Caiit and Beverly Conley.

OUR MAJORETTES: Left to right: Gloria Bolton, Linda Mowr&;y 
Susie Brescia, Elsie Wilson, Gail Bolton, Donna Reed, Cathy K-'U1

OUR DRUM MAJOROUR HEAD MAJORET
Greg StatenSusie Brescia

y], MAJORETTES: left to right 
^ffid Cindy Maynard.

OUR DRUM MAJORETTE 
Elsie Wilson OUR ALTER INJ

Marsha Mov^ r i

106



1PEGGY SMALLEY, Senior CATHY McCALL, Junior

LINDA MOWREY, Senior

GAIL BOLTON, Junior GLORIA BOLTON, Junior

DONNA REED, Junior

JANIE SMALLEY, Sophomore BEVERLY CONLEY. Sophomore

107



Band Officers

The band's Keystone represents 
Pennsylvania 6-5000 SITTING: B. Dillon, V. President; J. Kegley, 

President, STANDING: S. Penn, Treasurer; D. 
Reed, Secretary; R. Risner, Freshman Repre­
sentative

LEFT TO RIGHT: C. Fannin, B. Dillon, B. Dodds, R. Flaker, P. Meeker, L. Penn, S. Penn

108



Band

ROW Is L. Penn, D. Prince, V. Coburn, P. Windle, L. Piatt, B. Evans, P. Meeker 
ROW 2: D. Vogler, B. Dodds, D. Easter, R. Windsor, G. Bates, R. Flaker 
ROW 3: G. Staten, J. Smalley, R. Lucas, M. Mowery, B. Dillon, C. Fannin

The band poses for the West High "W".

The percussion prepares for contest.
109



II

Mixed
ROW 1: B. Bloomer, L. Thacker, L. Warren, M. Moore, K. Feagans, B. Meyers, S. Feagans, M. Hopkins, P. Johnson,
S. Thompson, B. James, B. Hayslip, K. Conley ROW 2: D. Wiltshire, P. Staggs, D. Castle, J. Ridgeway, R. Entler,
T. Horsely, J. Tackett, J. Kenyon, C. Kammer, R. Canter, K. Staggs, C. Distel, S. Distel, C. Shultz ROW 3: P. 
Lester, S. Campbell, R. Howell, P. Rayburn, S. McGlone, G. Calendar, C. Basford, S. Roberts, N. Cochran, B.

110



;

e ! • i::\:

B t J
t *3-

1111

m h

Chorus
Creech, S. Werner, M. Pollard, J. Dillow ROW 4: R. Redoutey, B. Snook, M. Oakes, C. Brannan. L. Stout, M. 
Smith, K. Miller, B. Groves, D. Rutherford, J. Biggs, M. Payne, M. Boling ROW 5: Mr. Giles, Director, L. Rollins, 
B. Tatman, T. Daum, A. Hamilton, G. Cooper, M. Lewis, J. Easter, E. Davis, J. Born, S. Hornikel, T. Conley, G. 
Hossman, B. Miller

III



i
i

Top Twenty-Fourj

ROW 1: B. Bloomer, B. Creech, S . Distel, N. Cochran, M. Boling, B. Snook, M. Pol­
lard, D. Rutherford, K. Miller, J. Kenyon, R. Entler, G. Callendar, Mr. Giles ROW 2: 
T. Conley, S. Horn ike 1, B. Tatman, A. Hamilton, T. Daum, M. Lewis, E. Davis, G. 
Cooper, J. Easter, J. Born, L. Rollins, P. Lester

I
Our apologies to the Boy's Ensemble. The picture that was taken did not turn out good 

enough to print. The members of this octet are A. Hamilton, T. Daum, J. Easter, L. Rol­
lins, E. Davis, B. Tatman, G. Cooper, and S. Hornikel.

How many different expressions can you find? "Someone's at the door, Mr. Savage."

112



Candids

"Don’t be bashful; it's just another dance.""These silly girls. How did I get in this 
place?"

Mike Howard escorts his father into the 
gym on Mom and Dad’s night.

"This could drive a man insane.’’

The majorettes in a snappy halftime 
routine

"Oh. no, not again. ” 
Just kidding

113



Dance Candids

Senior Dance

•• "What's that, 
Donna?"!

:

f

!

Junior-Senior Prom

While everyone else dances, Gary,
Mary, Mike, and April guard the
souvenirs.

■

Homecoming
Dance

Conversation at
the Queen's table,
overlooking the
homecoming
dance



I



Il

■!

tl

I I
i
i'
;!

(

:

;
l

b
Ms 1—

116

!

;r>



Science Fair

Ken Hamilton displays his Grand Prize entry in the school science fair. In district compe­
tition his entry received a Superior rating and in state competition the numerical analyzer 
received an Excellent rating.

I'VGIMisJiiROCKET MATHEMATICS IGNITION

tracking

Ed Salsbury displays a school, district, and state winner, also. We have heard that Eddie 
melted several flies in the trial runs of his rockets.

117



Scholarship Teams

ENGLISH
ROW 1: L. Mowery, P. Collier, P. Smalley, B. Folsom 
ROW 2: C. Keibler, N. Sparks, B. Dillon, D. Lathrop 
ROW 3: G. Wittenmeyer, J. Smalley, J. Barber

FINAL-DISTRICT-STATE SCHOLARSHIP TEST RATINGS - DIVISION II
District 
Hm.

Subject Student State
English 9 
English 10

Dana Lathrop 
Janie Smalley Hm.

English 12 Peggy Smalley
Pat Collier

Spanish I Cathy Anderson
Biology Fred Bobst
General Science Steve Compton
Chemistry Ken Hamilton

John Srofe
Bookkeeping Becky Rice
World History Janis McCoy

Dan Warner
Sen. Soc. Studies Bonnie Dietrich

.

LATIN and SPANISH 
ROW 1: N. Tackett, D. Pennington 
ROW 2: C. Cook, P. Reiser, M. Mowery, D. Vogler 
ROW 3: B. Riordan, A. Nickel Inset: C. Anderson and P. Douthat

I 18



v'

i iii
MATH

ROW 1: D. Smith, R. Flaker, T. Logan, M. Malone, G. Sword 
ROW 2: R. Meade, V. Coburn, S. Cochran, N. Blake. T. Horsley, B. 

Rice

HISTORY & SR. SOCIAL STUDIES 
ROW 1: D. Warner, D. Whaley, E. Salsbury, J. O'Dell 
ROW 2: J. McCoy, C. Kitchen, G. Windsor, D. Simon

SCIENCE
ROW 1: V. Smith, G. Peed, R. Lewis, J. Ferguson, K. Hamilton, F. 

Bobst
ROW 2; D. O'Dell. S. Compton, S. Vaughters, R. Craycraft, J. Srofe

119

i



Senior Survey

:

!

ROW 1: D. Gleason, P. Smalley, P. Collier, G. Pollard
ROW 2: D. Simon, L. Mowery, D. Riehl
ROW 3: J. Srofe, C. Rose, K. Hamilton, U. Craycraft

Members of the senior class are taking the National 
Merit Scholarship test.

Geneva Windsor is hard at 
work on her lessons in 
study hall.

120



'

Organizations
121



Honor Society
We strive to uphold the 

principles of leadership, service, 
character, and scholarship.

i

I

I

‘
!

►

Hirst Semester Officers:
P. Smalley, R. Craycraft, K. 
Hamilton, C. Kitchen

Second Semester Officers:
K. Maple, E. Pollitt, K. Gifford, 
P. Collier

i
ROW 1: Mrs. Hopkins, Advisor, R. Craycraft, C. Kitchen, P. Smalley, K. Hamilton,
Mrs. Gillette, Advisor ROW 2: P. Collier, D. Vogler, C. Kitchen, R. Entler, B. Dillon, 
C. Keibler, P. Vicars ROW 3: P. Windle, S. Vaughters, K. Maple, C. Norman, B. 
Dietrich, B. Creech ROW 4: S. Rapp, T. Daum, E. Salsbury, G. Pollard, K. Gifford,
J. Srofe, R. Flaker, E. Pollitt

122



ROW Is Mrs. Ressinger,Future Teachers of America Advisor, S. Brescia, L.
Odle, C. Zornes, S. Wer­
ner, P. Traylor, J. Ken­
yon, D. Gallimore ROW
2: J. Hinze, C. Payne,
B. Snook, P. Collier, K.
Lovenguth, C. Norman,
P. Smalley, C. Krekeler
ROW 3: L. Gifford, K.
Hamilton, J. Kegley, M.
Smith, K. Maple, D. Si­
mon, D. Stockham ROW
4: S. Risner, G. Hopkins,
D. Gleason, M. Howard,
G. Pollard, D. Riehl, M.
Pfau, R. Craycraft

To promote 

the well-being 

of the students

OFFICERS: Peggy Smalley, Reporter; J. Hinze,
Treasurer; L. Gifford, Historian; J. Kegley, Librar­
ian; B. Snook, Parliamentarian; P. Collier, Secre­
tary; Inset Gary Pollard, Vice-President; Denis
Simon, President

ROW Is E. Summerfield, 
C. Biggs, G. Bates, V. 
Smith, S. Hill, K. Rich­
ards
ROW 2: P. Hurd, C. 
Kitchen, K. Marshall, S. 
Rapp, S. Penn, D. Smith, 
L. Perry, A. Pfau, L. 
Major,
ROW 3: B. Dillon, C. 
Castle, C. Morrow, S. 
Kamer, C. McCall, S. 
Anderson



•<p!

Latin Club
I

I

■

\

II
ROW 1: G. Gleason, D. Lathrop, P. Sturgill, M. Malone, Mr. Moles, P. Reiser, D. Glenn, J. Stein­
er, V. Coburn ROW 2: T. Brown, D. Cruitt, R. Risner, R. Lucas, E. Lewis, B. Diller, B. Nichols, 
F. Bobst, G. Swords, C. Fouch, ROW 3: J. McGraw, C. Maynard, J. McCoy, D. Simon, D. Prince, 
J. Dillow, N. Tackett, P. Hopkins, S. Salem, D. Pennington, R. Pick ROW 4: S. Vaughters, D. 
Branson, C. Biggs, R. Groves, M. Mowery, S. Feagans, E. Biggs, D. Vogler, P. Wolfe, M. Penning­
ton, B. Groves, ROW 5: S. Sissel, L. Piatt, J. Oakley, M. Sibcy, B. Folsom, K. Richards, D. Pen­
nington, D. Warner, T. Logan, J. Ferguson

To develop a greater un­
derstanding and apprecia­
tion of the classics and 

their relationship to our 

language.
\

■

Aren’t they . . . CUTE?

Initiates do funny things to get into the 
Latin Club, don't they?

124



Spanish Club

ROW 1: J. Smalley, A. Nickel, Mrs. Hopkins, J. Barber, M. Pollard 
ROW 2: B. Fleeman, C. Cook, K. Raines, E. Smith, M. Hopkins, P. Major 
ROW 3: D. Berry, G. Staten, D. Howard, H. James, J. Wilson

m¥i
i

To understand and be­
come better acquainted 

with Spanish customs 

and language.

/ JI1. r*-
■

iN\' 1 •^ XUV^.;c ra mi <

L.
C. Anderson, P. Douthat, R. Meade, D. Davis, 
C. Smith, B. Easter, C. Turner

G. Bates, R. Windsor, M. 
Vaughter, D. Easter, T. Price, 
C. Kitchen

125



Office Assistants

*

Mr. Nickel's Assistants: Edna Summerfield, Bonnie Dietrich, 
Linda Thacker, Mary Smith, Suzette Warner, Mr. Nickel, 
Marilyn Payne, Connie Castle, Pam Traylor, Linda Haws

Mr. McKenzie's Assistants: Pixie Schied, Zora Howell, Gretchen Swearingen, 
Connie Castle, Judy Kenyon, Carolyn Payne

126



Student Council

ROW 1: L. Reed, R. Lucas, B. Snook, G. Pollard, R. Flaker, S. Thacker 
ROW 2: B. Dietrich, B. Folsom, B. Dodds, S. Anderson, R. Kuhn, P. Sturgill, C. Ander­

son, S. Thomas
ROW 3: E. Salsbury, B. Marasek, B. Dodds, J. Barber, B. Nichols, L. Gifford

r"Olympians 99

ROW 1: B. Watkins, J Kenyon, P. Smalley, S. Hornikel, P. Collier, C. Kreckler, Mrs. 
Orlett

ROW 2: D. Pennington, S. Brescia, C. Kitchen, R. Entler, S. Distel, 5. Roberts, G. 
Swearingen, M. Payne

ROW 3: R. Pennington, B. Snook. C. Payne, C. Norman, J. Kegley, K. Maple, K. Loven- 
guth, G. Calendar, L. Mowery

ROW 4: A. Hamilton, K. Hamilton, M. Howard, G. Pollard, J. Pick, E. Davis, D. Simon
! 27



w\\

Senator's

THE STAFF
?

---------Pat Collier
- - Bonnie Snook
- - - Larry Penn

- Rae Jean Entler
- Eddie Salsbury

Gary Pollard 
Karen Lovenguth 
Sharon Vaughters 

Bev Conley 
Connie Perry 

Bonnie Neumann

Editor-in-chief
Typist...............
Printer - ------ •
Proofreader - - 
Sports...............

\

!

;
Reporters

"You give me the paper FIRST; then I'll 
give you the money. "

Art

Left to Right: B. Conley, C. Perry, S. Vaughters, B. Snook, E. Salsbury, G. Callendar, 
G. Pollard, P. Collier, L. Penn

128



e

CONTRIBUTORS

Carole Krekeler
Nancy Staten
Elsie Wilson
Peggy Smalley
Karen Maple
Peggy Smalley
Judy Kenyon
Charlotte Kitchen "One for you, and one for you, and . .
Tim Daum
Linda Mowery
Lonnie Freymuth
Janie Smalley
The Creative Writing Class

Left to Right: B. Snook, E. Wilson, T. Daum, C. Krekeler, N. Staten. Mr. Rowland, J. 
Smalley, K. Maple, J. Kenyon, L. Freymuth, P. Smalley, L. Mowery

129



II

Senatorian Staff

1

Always searching for new ideas to present a better SENATORIAN are Karen Maple, EDITOR, 
Mrs. Renn, advisor, and Rae Jean Entler, EDITOR.

= : a
E

Peggy Smalley, BUSINESS MANAGER, 
is looking over the financial records.
It is her job to see that we balance 
the budget.

130



I

Tim Daum, STAFF PHOTOGRAPHER

The department editors are 
Cindy Kitchen, ACTIVITIES; 
Bonnie Dietrich, CLASSES;
Susie Brescia, ORGANIZATIONS.

YEARBOOK TYPISTS: Carolyn Payne. Gin- 
ny Blake, Diana Gallimore

SPORTS EDITORS: Larry Maynard, 
Gary Hopkins, Rich Craycraft

131



Annual Subscription Captains

Left to Right: B. Newman, M. Smith, R. Pick, S. Roberts, M. Payne, L. Mowery, L. 
Thacker, L. Cox, D. Cline, P. Smalley, C. Perry, P. Traylor, C. Zornes, S. Spradlin, 
R. Riffe, J. Veach, L. Frump, R. Pennington, B. Brown, G. Bowman, L. Freymuth

Annual Ad Salesmen

i
I

ROW 1: D. Pennington, G. Calender, P. Schied, D. Gallimore, C. Kitchen, S. Brescia, 
J. Kenyon, B. Pertee ROW 2: K. Feagan, P. Smalley, P. Collier, K. Lovenguth, G. 
Swearingen, J. Hinze, S. Hobes, L. Odle, R. Entler, ROW 3: N. Staten, D. Haffner, K. 
Maple, L. Haws, J. Kegley, M. Oakes, C. Norman, B. Dietrich, G. Blake, B. Snook 
ROW 4: M. Jarrells, R. Craycraft, P. Meeker, S. Risner, K. Gifford, D. Stockham, D. 
Simon, E. Pollitt, S. Hornikel ROW 5: G. Hopkins, M. Howard, G. Compton, G. Pol­
lard, J. Milstead, M. Pfau, K. Hamilton, L. Maynard

132



Librarians

ROW 1: J. Woods, Mrs. Ressinger, Head Librarian, B. Tatman, E. Lewis, B. Rice, S. 
Thacker ROW 2: N. Sparks, B. Groves, R. Meade, C. Kreckler, V. Bloomfield, B. 
Hobbs, S. Alley, M. Morrow ROW 3: R. Craycraft, S. Risner, E. Pollitt, M. Pfau, V. 
Jewell, L. Cope, C. Kitchen, P. Hurd, S. Thomas, S. Compton, D. Reed, S. Rapp, B. 
Dillon

Y.F.C. Club

ROW 1: R. Zimmerman, R. Canter, D. Wiltshire, J. Kenyon, P. Wolfe, S. Distel ROW 
2: T. Daum, B. Bloomer, J. Born, J. Easter, B. Creech, B. Snook, K. Feagans, S. 
Penn, Mrs. Christman, Advisor ROW 3: S. Kamer, S. Hill, L. Frump, K. Maple, J. 
Brouhard, B. Meyers, C. Brannan, J. Kegley, R. Riffe, C. Norman ROW 4: J. Ridge­
way, J. Spence, K. Marshall, P. Johnson, L. Major, N. Cochran, R. Redoutey, M. Pol­
lard, B. Watkins, C. Krekeler, P. Major, P. Vicars, D. Gallimore, G. Callendar

133



Home Economics Club

ROW 1: V. Parker. L. Vendura, C. Swords, P. Wamsley, W. Twaddle. J. Royster, .V. Fuhr, 
G. Swords, A. Tieman, S. Fegley, Mrs. Comer. ROW 2: L. Breech, L. Euton, C. Bittinger, 
L. Messer, R. Kemper, J. Thompson, L. Bittinger, J. Covert, B. Johnson, J. Swords, L. Shaf­
fer, S. Tumbleson. ROW 3: M. Payne, C. Easter, R. Zimmerman, S. Wilson, B. Claypool, 
B. Morgan, D. Lindsey, L. Thacker, L. Dever, K. Horsley, L. Brown, D. Mosley, C. Jones,
J. Martin, M. Venier, G. Bolton. ROW 4: L. Blevins, M. Watkins, D. Reisenback, P. Back, 
R. Browning, S. Lindsey, D. Brown, R. Barber, C. Shultz, B. Lute, K. Staggs, K. Hobes, B. 
Damron, P. Adkins, B. McGue, S. Frye. ROW 5: B. Setty, D. Smith, P. Sowards, W. Myer, 
B. Shaw, N. Williams, B. Gallimore, G. Newman, R. Moore, L. Back, D. McLucas, L. Cox, 
L. Cope, L. Hinze, R. Grooms, S. Ginn, J. Frazier.

Home Economics II girls are making 
their dresses as a fall class project.

Our purpose is 

better homemakers 

for the future and 

self improvement.

■

Deb Lindsey, Linda Messer, Linda 
Euton, Rusty Kemper, and Jenny En- 
yart are working on pleated skirts.



Senateers

We would like to recognize the fine job that the SENATEERS has done this year to improve 
school spirit and make pep assembly a better than average pep meeting. Thanks to the 
cheerleaders for their skits, to the majorettes for the snappy routines which add so much, 
to the pep bands, and most of all to those who cheered when others who didn't seem to 
care. The advisor is Mrs. Christman (not pictured).

President . . . GRETCHEN SWEARINGEN 
Secretary-Treasurer . . . KAREN MAPLE

The Promotion of school spirit we 

hope to achieve.

Who could lead an assembly 
better than Cindy?

I am Pebbles.
While others cheer, the mighty Howard 
sleeps.

135



7

Industrial Arts

I

ROW Is A. Fegley, B. Tatman, B. Fraley, C. Adkins, G. Hossman, M. Jordan, L. Chaffin, 
R. Drake, D. Sadler. ROW 2: Mr. Davidson, D. Maple, P. Malone, J. Dyer, R. Hall, G. 
Spriggs, D. Andre, V. Rowe, L. Pringle, Mr. Reiser. ROW 3: M. Shackart, B. Brown, D. 
Hale, D. Wear, T. Raines, R. Brown, E. Pierce, G. Evans, C. Cooper, T. Sowards, D. Keg- 
ley. ROW 4: G. Cornish, R. Piatt, J. Hoover, B. Adams, D. Himes, F. Glenn, J. Williams, 
P. Browning, H. Cooper, P. Watts, O. Thurman, J. Workman. ROW 5: D. Hornikel, J. 
Cruitt, D. Norman, C. Harkless, E. Ridout, M. Bretz, R. Witt, D. Myer, E. Back, R. Sissle.

I

\-

#

Safety is not a 

mood, it’s a must!
i

"You guys go on. I'm washing my hands of the whole 
mess!"

136





THE CAST
ROW 1: J. Pringle, S. Hornikel, G. Compton, P. Meeker, J. Pick
ROW 2: J. Kenyon, D. Pennington, L. Mowery, P. Collier, P. Smalley C. Payne
Inset: D. Simon, E. Wilson, G. Pollard

MAKE-UP J. Virgin, S. Distel, G. Swearing­
en, K. Lovenguth, P. Traylor, L. Haws, L. 
Odle

138



PROGRAMS - C. Perry, R. Pennington, 
M. Smith, B. Pertee

PROMPTERS - ROW 1: K. Maple, C. 
Kitchen, ROW 2: S. Brescia, C. 
Krekeler

TICKETS - R. Entler, M. Boling, B. Watkins,
C. Krekeler

STAGE CREW - ROW Is T. Urton, M. 
Jarrells; ROW 2: D. Wear, J. Turner

PROPERTIES - ROW Is S. Hobes, S. 
Brescia; ROW 2: M. Payne, S. Wer­
ner, R. Pennington

STUDENT DIRECTOR - Connie Norman 
DIRECTOR - Mrs. Orlett 
ANNOUNCER - Jim Milstead

139



:1
l

The Many Lovesre

i

Cast
ROW 1: T. Daum, A. Rose, J. Easter, B. Harkless, J. Collins ROW 2: C. Keibler, B. 
Dillon, P. Vicars, S. Kamer, C. McCall, G. Bolton, B. Damron, N. Sparks, E. Bloom­
field ROW 3: P. Windle, L. Major, S. Rapp, D. Smith, R. Johnson, D. Trisler, M. Hud­
son, C. Kitchen, ROW 4: G. Windsor, K. Miller, V. Weaver, C. Turner, S. Salem, S. 
Vaughters, D. Pennington

Hmmm—English Leather.

"Did you say a little 'cheesecake'?"

140



Of Dobie Gillis

ROW 1: C. Shultz, D. Rutherford, Mrs. Orlett, K. Staggs, B. Lute, ROW 2; S. Anderson, 
K. Marshall, B. Creech, S. Hill, K. Richards, L. Pollard, C. McCall, G. Windsor ROW 
3: N. Sparks, L. Edwards, D. Jordon, M. Crippen, R. Flaker, S. Penn, G. Spriggs, D. 
Hines, J. Hoover, S. Vaughters

"100 per dance."

141



rfKentucky Sue”

- ROW 1: R. Entler, G. Hopkins, M. Lewis, A. Hamilton, S. Hornikel, E. Davis, 
D. Simon, G. Callender
ROW 2: S. Roberts, S. Distel, G. Swearingen, R. Pennington, B. Watkins, B. Snook, 
J. Kenyon, M. Payne, P. Collier, C. Payne

CAST

PRODUCTION STAFF - ROW 1: J. Turner, M. Jar­
rells, J. Pringle, J. Turner, ROW 2: P. Smalley, 
C. Kitchen, L. Haws, S. Brescia, K. Lovenguth,
C. Krekeler

142

■





?

Miss River Days Candidate

!

■

F

i

!

NANCY STATEN

144



Miss Flame and Her Court

■■i&jv

BOTTOM TO TOP: Queen, Virginia Blake; Senior, Nancy Staten; Junior, Gail Bolton; 
Sophomore, Debbie Lindsey; Freshman, Penny Douthat

145



TV J
:
:

Play Candids

»

i
’

The cast of Galahad Jones in their make-up.

I
1I

&

\
"
1 "You are lovely. May I kiss your hand?" "What's going on here?"

Mrs. Orlett re­
ceives her tradi­
tional gift from 
the cast of Ken- 
tucky Sue.



Homecoming's of '64-'65

- q

>

M$
□fTlECOniNGUi

ik
y

i

Queen Gretchen and her court 
just after the crowning cere­
monies

Ron plants that all-impor­
tant kiss.

The court and their escorts 
take their places of honor 
to watch the game.

147



I

,
!

Honor
Society

Induction
May 6, 1965

, V NATIONAL i 
\V HONOR SOCIETY
%

I

Society members enter.

......... "•
. Ai: -

PI:I

!rc

A0
i

■

■

:

L A probationary member receives his pin and member­
ship card.

A sophomore is inducted.

Inductees
Boys: A. Nickel, D. Warner, V. 
Smith, F. Bobst, T. Logan 
Gills: J. Smalley, S. Anderson, P. 
Reiser, S. Thomas, P. Johnson, G. 
Windsor, N. Sparks, C. Cook, L. 
Perry, B. Rice, S. Hill, P. Dickin­
son



Award Day Assembly

Mr. Morgan presents Denis Simon an award 
as an outstanding musician for his last year 
in the band.

Senior members of the yearbook staff re­
ceive recognition

Janie Smalley receives the first-place trophy in 
District-State-Scholarship Test competition.

•••** m

Marilyn Payne is presented the 
Betty Crocker Award as the most 
outstanding homemaker.



School Helpers

Another typical scene during the fourth 
period lunch break is the purchase of 
ice cream from these girls, Diana Gal- 
limore, Linda Howerton, or Karen Lov- 
enguth

These students are only a few of those 
who performed the duty throughout the 
year of selling candy in the gym during 
lunch.

i

*>\v

fr£vy;^

Another duty that we may not be aware 
of is the raising and lowering of the 
flag performed here by Dave Hale and 
Dick Royal.

If these girls seem happy, it's because 
they're collecting money. Money, that 
is, for the Junior Class magazine cam­
paign which helps finance the prom.

These boys are constructing new tool 
display racks for the shop.

150



r /

Do You Remember?

LOYAL, LOYAL TO OUR WEST HIGH

. . . :r*
n__ »

V v. . J
Will you be mine?

- * yvf"-! '

,.
. f

J VI ■

Guess Who?

Supergirl! You've arrived just in time.

151



rrIn The Misty

fin*I n
"Oh! Just putting it back. ""Me? . . . Dance!! 1"

"Then what happened?"

"They were just here a minute ago."

"Where'd everybody go?"

152



Moonlight”

There's Rich!The band played on.

Have you heard the one about . . .I could have danced all night!

The gang.

153



I

Senior Trip

Anticipation Male chorus?

Off to kiddy-land

Hey, girls, follow that boy!!Wait for me!

154



y

Baccalaureate

America's Future?

-'•> _________

. and as you depart . .

-..•.X'''5. .vafi3 ~

n%ii3
Baccalaureate 

Sunday, May 23, 1965 
It certainly was hot.

"I can remember when . . ."

155



Graduationi

"Next."

The Little "Angels"

"That’s that."

Thank Goodness!
156



Graduation

"Just a few more steps. ”"Look, Mom, I made it!!"

;

"Just wait till I get old."

i

u 'r • • /1

•v*.- 'V'

Beginning of the future

157



The End

. . . Another day

. . Another week

And a very successful year.
158





CONGRATULATIONS TO THE 

CLASS OF "65"

WEST HI BOOSTERS

OFFICERS

MIKE SOWKULECHPresident

THELMA SPRIGGSVice-President

NAOMI EUBANKSSecretary

DOROTHY PIATTTreasurer

160



ROGER W. DAVIS FUNERAL HOME
CONGRATULATIONS TO THE CLASS OF '65

Third Street and Washington
Boulevard

Phone UL 8-4181

161



CHRISTIAN 

LUMBER COMPANY R. ID. BENDING’S
SOHIO SERVICE

Phone UL 8-91311403 Fourth Street

West Portsmouth, Ohio
2655 Galena Pike

Phone UL 8-5401
West Portsmouth, Ohio

162



ADAMS BAKING COMPANY

Fine quality bakery products for more than 55 years

PAN DANDY BREAD

1009 Offnere St.

Portsmouth Ohio

Dial EL 3-0290

ROBERT CONLEY 
GROCERY

Groceries - Fresh Meats and Notions
PRINTING THE MODERN WAY

COMPTON
ENGRAVING AND PRINTING

Phone UL, 8-1852
West Portsmouth Ohio

Phone EL 3-8680
Compliments of

GUY RICE

WEST SIDE AUTO 

PARTS ELLEN'S BEAUTY 
SHOPRoute 52

220 Custus Street 
West Portsmouth, Ohio 

Phone UL 8-4722
Phone UL 8-6121

163



Compliments of 

DAVE ZUFFLE

ZUEFLE JEWELERS
Keepsake Diamonds 

"Portsmouth's Oldest Jewelers"

533 Second Street

Portsmouth, Ohio

w TRUCEC & TRACTOR 

GARAGE
RICHARD B. McCHESNEY 

Representative

Phone: EL 3-1610 
Res: DR 2-2493

37 Nat. Bank 
Portsmouth, Ohio

NATION WIDE INSURANCE

HUGHES
GENERAL STORE

1876 Tenth Street

West Portsmouth Ohio

International Sales and Service
Compliments of

F. R. COOK, Owner

ALLEN'S DAIRY BAR
Fifth and Market Streets 

Portsmouth, Ohio

164



BRIDWELL’S
GENERAL MERCHANDISE

Dealer for Hot Point and 
Admiral Appliances

Phone UL 8-2864

OhioFriendship
*

WEST SIDE 

CLEANERS
STAPLETON 

OFFICE SUPPLY CO.
1946-1965 Our Twentieth Year 

607 Chillicothe Street
Portsmouth, Ohio

NAOMI EUBANKS
EL 3-1187

Cityview and Galena Pike 
Phone UL 8-1331 -

Office Supplies
Clary Adding Machines
Smith-Corona Typewriters

West Portsmouth Ohio

Compliments of
LINDBERGH INN

LUTE PUMP & PLUMBING 
SUPPLY

Specialists in T-Bone Steaks, 
Dinners, Luncheons, and Sandwiches 655-627 Second Street

OhioPortsmouth
Phone UL 8-2236

FARLEY’S GROCERYRoute 52

Calvert Lane 
Phone UL 8-3034

VALLEY VIEW SERVICE 

STATION OhioWest Portsmouth

BAZLER COAL COMPANYAll Kinds of Mechanical and Body 
Work SAND G*GRAVElCoal-Sand-Gravelfes

•b=t^HAUIINC 10 UKGalena Pike
EL 3-0309 

245-4th Street
West Portsmouth Ohio

=
Phone UL 8-5281

Portsmouth, Ohio

165



T

SCHISLER
PROVISION COMPANY

i
Fresh and Smoked Meats

RETAIL PLANT

801 John Street 
Phone EL 3-4670

Spring Lane and Railroad 
Phone EL 3-2139

166



I

GLENN’S (ASTRONAUT) 

PLUMBING CO.

Sewer Service - Septic Tank Cleaning

Electric "EEL" Service

Free Plumbing Estimate

Phone UL 8-4491

Compliments of
Compliments of

FLANNERY'S 
COIN-OP LAUNDRY

KEGLEY’S

BOB and FLOYD 
SERVICE STATION

For fresh meats, groceries, 
and gas 401 Second Street 

Phone EL 3-9283
Portsmouth Ohio

Open 7 days a week

UL 8-2371
WEST END

FURNITURE COMPANY

518 Second Street
OhioPortsmouth

167



HALL & WATT’S

Concrete Septic Tanks

Backhoe Digging and Building

Phone UL 8-1042Materials

1815 Galena Pike

West Portsmouth, Ohio

MORGAN
BROTHERS

ST AKER’S

AND
Rexall Drugs

WILHELM
JEWELERS West Portsmouth's Family Pharmacy

Galena Pike West Side Center

VERNON and VICTOR MORGAN 
Owners West Portsmouth 

Ohio
7 34 Fifth Street

Portsmouth, Ohio UL 8-3131

Phone EL 3-3259

168



BROWNIE’S 

BEAUTY SHOPPIATT FUNERAL 

HOME
DIXIE BROWN - Operator

Galena Pike

OhioWest Portsmouth

Phone EL 3-3600

CAROLINA LUMBER CO.926 Ninth Street

1011 Lincoln StreetPortsmouth Ohio

OhioPortsmouth

Phone EL 3-2171

"Everything to Build Anything"

DEHNER DEPARTMENT 
STOREBOWER’S BARBER 

SHOP 613 Chillicothe 
Portsmouth, Ohio

1223 Ninth Street

West Portsmouth Ohio

842 Fourth Street

Royal Crown Cola Portsmouth 
"Our 59th Year of Service"

Ohio

S SUMMER & SON, INC. 
"Everything Musical"

Our 93rd Year
116 Jefferson Street

319 Chillicothe Street
OhioOhioPortsmouth Portsmouth

169

_



Compliments of

TAYLOR’S
MARKET

SHEPHERD’S SOHIO 

SERVICE SUNSET CLASSIC 

RAINBOW
Phone UL 8-3003

2021 Galena Pike

West Portsmouth, Ohio BOWLING LANES

Congratulations to 
the Class of 1965VETTER & SONS, INC. 

INSURANCE I faim'sj
[JEWELRYJ739 Fifth Street 

Portsmouth, Ohio

Phone EL 3-4480 
811 Gallia St. 

Portsmouth, Ohio
BURCHETT AUTO 

UPHOLSTERING CO.

WEBB’S SPORTING 

GOODS91 5 Tenth Street, Portsmouth, Ohio

ROBERTS JEWELERS 633 Second Street 
Portsmouth Ohio"Diamond Store of Portsmouth'

Riding, Hunting, Fishing Tackle, 
Live Bait, and Dog Supplies

421 Chillicothe Street
OhioPortsmouth

170



EMRICK FUNERAL 

HOME
KAY JEWELRY 

COMPANY
RALPH F. SCOTT, Owner For the Most Beautiful 

Wedding Gifts

It's O. K. to owe Kay
Funeral Director and Embalmer

1422 Lincoln Street
817 Gallia Street 

Portsmouth OhioPortsmouth, Ohio

CENTRAL ELECTRIC Congratulations to the 
Class of 165 iElectric and Power Transmission

J. W. STIR CO.Equipment
Motor Repairs, Motors, Sprockets, 
Roller Chain, V-Belts, Pulleys, 
Ball, Roller, and Bronze Bearings 
Industrial Oil and Grease

KEN HINZE, Owner 
1810 Eleventh St.

Phone EL 4-3141, Portsmouth, Ohio

Floors - Walls - Ceilings

516 Second Street 
Phone EL 3-2105

OhioPortsmouth

TOMMY NESBITT 
SCIOTO DAIRY BARDON C. STOCKHAM & SON

5810 Harding Avenue 
On Highway 335 

Special on Footers

General Store

Since 1914

"HOWARD & JOHN" 
BERNDT INSURANCE

709 Sixth Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

The Sherwin-Williams Co.

Portsmouth, Ohio

PORTSMOUTH 
MONUMENT COMPANY

EVANS-KNOST FLORAL
1617 Offnere Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone EL 3-4055

17th Between Offnere and Waller

171



Detroit Steel and its employees are proud to be part of the 

American steel industry which has contributed so richly and 

so greatly to our nation’s growth, prosperity and strength. On 

this page are a few of thousands of everyday items made from
DSC quality steel.

mm r-
mwma®mw

ft

StfSSIL [ilH



THE OHIO VALLEY 

WHOLESALE COMPANYDAEHLER
MORTUARY

Wholesale Tobacco and CandyGERALD W. GILMORE, Manager

Phone EL 3-4171Ambulance Service

714 Fifth StreetPhone EL 3-4146

915 Ninth Street
Portsmouth Ohio

OhioPortsmouth

VAN’S SOHfl© 

SERVICE Our 53rd Year

CLAYTON and CARRIE 
VAN CUREN WOLFF

1 1/2 - Miles West of Friendship 

Route 52

THE CRISPIE CREME 

DONUTSCITIZENS SAVINGS 

AND LOAM 

i\i ASSOCIATION CO.

Tl

ISvj
-rtf] * 1209 Gallia Street

505 Chillicothe Streetr
OhioPortsmouthtm

OhioPortsmouth

173



iJaireUUi lancees
THE complete line of frigidaire appliancesnuOXOAIAJE

Portsmouth, Ohio 
EVERTT HOBES, Owner

1101 Gallia St. 
Ph. EL 3-2433 

Home Ph. UL 8-1281
The Place Where Service Counts

When You Young Folks Get 
Married

Buy Your Home Furnishings at 
DISTEL FURNITURE CO. 

Phone EL 3-3810 
616 Chillicothe Street

Ohio

SETTY GROCERY 
AND GARAGE

Route 125
OhioPortsmouth

Portsmouth

"Without Compliments" 
Best Wishes 

FARRIS MUZZLE GUNS 
Target Guns and Equipment 

Guns for Big Game 
1640 Gallia Street 

Portsmouth

OHIO COIN-OP, INC. 
11 39 1 7th Street 

Portsmouth, Ohio 
Amusement Devices 
Cigarette Vendors 
Phone EL 3-2995 Ohio

- Advertising at Its Best - 
Gifts

Calendars - Specialties 
THE NEWTON LINE 

Since 1909
G. F. LESTER, Rep. Ph. UL 8-4797

Ohio

HIBBS HARDWARE

1723 Tenth Street 
Portsmouth

Phone EL 3-2995
Ohio

Portsmouth

174



» /

MOBIL - HEATING OIL

Mobilheat - The clean burning 
fuel oil Tdordens*

wm£0
S4S!For Prompt Service 

Call
ec

z © T.B.C,i

Paul Cook - Henry Simon 
Burt Hanson 

Budget Pay Plan

237 Second StreetGalena Pike UL 8-2095
Portsmouth, Ohio

West Portsmouth, Ohio
Phone EL 3-2153

MOBIL OIL CO.

WRIGHT HATCHERY 
430 Second Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone EL 3-2570 

Feed - Seed - Fertilizer 
Chicks and Supplies

Compliments of

WARNOCK'S DOLLAR 
STORE

Compliments ofCompliments of

SUMMER FIELD'S 
GROCERY

A. F. STEPHENSON & SON 
WELDING

Compliments ofGEMPERLINE 
FURNITURE CO.

612 - 14 - 16 Second Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio

VILLA NURSING HOME 

EL 3-6098Phone

175



'1

CLASSIC BARBER SHOP

LUTHER CAUDILL 
Phone EL 3-4404

MARTIN PLUMBING 

AND HEATING CO.

1 538 Gallia Street

Portsmouth, Ohio

Phone EL 4-1250

Best Wishes to 
Class of n65" 

From mmMILLHUFF DEPARTMENT
SPORTING GOODS

Store and Supermarket

Cameras, Film, Developing

CUNNINGHAM’S Gallia and Gay Streets

&CE Phone EL 3-6310
HARDWARE

Portsmouth, Ohio
Frigidaire
Maytag
Amana
Appliances

Portsmouth

176



/ PEPSICOLA

"YOU'RE IN THE PEPSI 
GENERATION"

Since 1885

Portsmouth, Ohio
241 5 Scioto Trail

MART GLYNN’S FUNERAL 

HOME
HIGGINS TOGGERY

McDermott, Ohio1147 Second Street
EL 3-2700Portsmouth

Clothing and Shoes50 YEARS IN SERVING PEOPLE

Compliments ofCompliments of

GRIERSON'S RESTAURANT

611 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth's Newest 

Restaurant

BIERLY HENDERSON 
TIRE SALES

12th and Chillicothe 
Goodyear Tire Distributors

VANDERVORT'S NODLER-McKENZIE, INC.'If
)URfWrJefMnJtHt

/agent

| “Complete Insurance Service"
1121 OFFNERE ST. 

PORTSMOUTH, OHIO 
ELMWOOD 3-3158

1532 Gallia St. Portsmouth
tutor*

Building Materials of A 11 Kinds

BIHL OFFICE EQUIPMENT 
& SUPPLY CO.Compliments of 

THE FRANKUN 

Scioto Trail Route 23 

One Mile North °f Portsmouth

"Royal Typewriters" 
920 Gallia

Portsmouth, Ohio EL 3-2311

177



DUNN COAL CO. • --v: -

aiVaFURNACECO.
Ll\!aC0flL* GB5 • OIL. -

Wholesale and Retail 
Yard and Office

I MilGallia at Broadway 
EL 3-2197

OhioPortsmouth

i -u

MARKET ST. HARDWARE rW

S,

Hardware and Appliances

Phone EL 3-8959 S

ABC FURNACE COMPANY217 Market Street

1016 Gallia StreetPortsmouth Ohio

Portsmouth EL 3-3939

KOBACKER’SK & G MARKET 
OPEN SEVEN DAYS A WEEK

MYOUR FRIENDLY STORE"1806 Eighth Street 

Portsmouth Phone EL 3-1171Ohio
405 Chillicothe

Portsmouth Ohio
IKE'S TRUCK STOP

2750 Gallia Street
Prescription Our Specialty

OhioPortsmouth STAHLER’S PHARMACY
GEORGE E. WELDE

NEWMAN'S TIN SHOP and 
SUPPLY, INCORPORATED

Your Rexall Store

for Your Drug Needs

208 Market Street 
EL 3-2569 

Portsmouth, Ohio

434 Second Street

Phone EL 3-3549 
Portsmouth Ohio

178



I

Automatic (sojjee jj^zeab, <=Jnc.

Division of Vending 
International, Inc.

"Complete Automatic Merchandising 
Service"

MEDALLION FOODS INC.i

SELECT DAIRY DIVISION
2796 Gallia Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio 

EL 3-3330

Don't Pass Us By Give Us A Try2345 Gallia Streeti

PORTSMOUTH AUTO TRIMPortsmouth, Ohio
618 Third Street 

Owners
ORA PICKLESIMER

Portsmouth
EL 3-8209 Phone 

Business 
EL 3-0661 

HomeCARL PRICE
BL 9-9409

10 Years Experience 
All Work Guaranteed

Service Distributors Division of 
WIL-CAR ENTERPRISES, INC. 

24 Union Street Portsmouth, Ohio 
Service Merchandiser's Of Health 

and Beauty Aids 
WILBURN A. CARRINGTON 

President

PORTSMOUTH PAINT CO. 
Dean & Barry Paints 

Pratt-Lambert Paints 
Wallpaper, Janitor Supplies 

Phone EL 3-7180 
928 Gallia Street 

Portsmouth Ohio

B & B LOAN CO. 
Diamonds 
Watches
Luggage

837 Gallia Street 
Portsmouth

Compliments of

HAP'S LUNCH

Ohio

FULLER'S
SOUND ELECTRONICS 

SUPPLIERS, INC.
AEH'S FOOD MARKET

Portsmouth

Your Patronage Makes Us 
A West Side Booster

345 Second St. Sts.7th and Findlay
Portsmouth, Ohio

179



Best of luck to the 1965 graduates of Portsmouth West High School.
i
■

May each one of you attain that goal which you have set in life.
i

THE 1965 GRADUATES WILL ALWAYS BE REMEMBERED BY

FRED PORGINSKI INSURANCE AGENCY

;
'

LOWES FINE FOODRICHARD'S NEWS
(You Are Welcome) 

9,08 Gallia Street
1828 Gallia 

Portsmouth, Ohio

Reading Center of Portsmouth Portsmouth Ohio
*

MOORE'S
JARVIS JEWELRY CO.

Two big stores to serve you

209 Market St. 
Portsmouth, Ohio 

Gallia St.
New Boston, Ohio

2901 Gallia

Portsmouth Ohio

SAMUEL LEVI & CO. GENE'S GROCERY
Furniture

General Electric Appliances

840-844 Gallia Street 
Portsmouth

1801 Robinson Avenue

Portsmouth Ohio
Ohio

180



/ Compliments ofJ

3001 Scioto Trail 
Portsmouth, Ohio"One of Ohio's Good Stores"

Phone EL 3-6580

Congratulates
ZIMMERMAN’S INC.

THE
Underwood-Olivetti AgentCLASS OF 1965

Since 1935
. . . best wishes and 
continued sticcess. 810 Chillicothe Street

West Portsmouth

VAMERICAN 

SAVINGS AND LOAN 

ASSOCIATION

Compliments of

EMNETT'S GREEN HOUSE

4052 Galena Pike
Incorporated 1892

Insured Savings - Home 
Financing

West Portsmouth

503 Chillicothe Street 
Portsmouth, Ohio Compliments of 

THE RECORD'S SHOP
ALLSTATE INSURANCE 

COMPANY
Portsmouth, Ohio

Sears, Roebuck and Company- 
Building NORMA JEAN'S BEAUTY SHOP

Hair Styled as You Like It 

Phone UL 8-3831
301 Chillicothe Street

Portsmouth, Ohio
Carey's RunRoute 1

Phone EL 3-7649

181



^rock funeral flames Congxatulations

KIRBY-KRAFT
FLORISTS

W. DALE BROCK 
RUBY D. BROCK 
GLENN W. BROCK 

Gallia and Waller Sts.
Portsmouth, Ohio 

Gallia at Hayport Road 
Wheelers burg, Ohio

ftk li/n
v

PORTSMOUTH INTERSTATE A

\y X
BUSINESS COLLEGE

1 1 1 Court St. 
EL 4-2280815 Gallia Street 

Portsmouth Ohio
111 Court St.

"The School That Means Business"

Compliments of GRA Y'S HOME SUPPLY
DODD'S MARKET 11th and Lawson Streets

3946 Rhodes Avenue Portsmouth

Portsmouth Ohio EL 3-2500

LIVINGSTON & CO. 
Scrap Iron-Copper-Brass 

Used Auto Parts
ZPutt-ZPutt CoUXit.A

17th and Kendall
K. Edward Livingston, Owner 

2502-2560 Gallia 
Portsmouth, Ohio 
Phone EL 3-0763

"Putt your troubles away at the 
Lou Chapman 
Ken Summerlin, Owners

PUTT-PUTT"

AWNINGSCECIL CAUDILL 
'aluminum PRODUCTS CO.

Sciotoville, Ohio 
Storm Windows-Door s - 
Awnings-Aluminum Siding-Railing- 
Post Column

Ph. PR 6-2976 5737 Gallia St.

JIM DANDY SHOPPE 
On. The Esplanade 
Portsmouth, Ohio

C. MOORE JR. - Owner

182



HAMILTON’S
GARAGEWEST SIDE 

LAUNDROMAT

Towing and Expert Repairing

2650 Galena Pike Phone UL 8-1093
West Portsmouth

2819 Galena Pike

West Portsmouth, OhioPhone UL 8-9761

Fishing Tackle-Camping Supplies
Hunting Gear H. R. JARRELLS 

LUMBER CO. 
Building Supplies

1104 Galena Pike 
Phone UL 8-5971

THE CAMPING CENTER
West Portsmouth, Ohio 

Authorized Dealer

^WAPACHEI
Sales - Service - Rentals 

WALT JARRELLS 
ROY VASTINE Compliments of

SAMUEL H. COX

HINZE'S BEAUTY 

SALON
HARRY BRISKER 

CLARK BUS LINES 
Dry'Run on the hour 

Portsmouth
1 533 Third Street Leave 

Leave half houron
West Portsmouth, Ohio

183



!:

184



KL-____ /

Index
" A's" Bowling, Mike 99 

Bowman, Gary 28,132 
Bradford, Dennis 67,76,78,82 
Brannan, Carol 51,133 
Branson, D. 59,124 
Breech, Linda 67,134 
Brescia, Sue 28,84,106,142,139.122,127, 

131,132
Bretz, Debra 67 
Bretz, Mike 59,136 
Brickey, Charles 59 
Brickey, IoiTa 67 
Brouhard, John 51,133 
Brown, Blaine 67,132,136 
Brown, Tommy 67,91,124 
Brown, Charles 67 
Brown, Diana 67,134 
Brown, Loyce 134 
Brown, Ronald 51 
Brown, William 28 
Browning, Charles 28 
Browning, Mary 67 
Browning, Paul 51,136 
Buckler, Roger 134 
Buffinger, Ralph 67 
Burchett, Danny 67 
Burchett, David 91

Abbott, Gary 27 
Adams, Sharon 67 
Adams, Shirley 59,134 
Adams, William 27,99,136 
Adkins, Curtis 51,136 
Adkins, Patricia 51,134 
Allen, Michael 59 
Alley, Henry 59,76,82 
Alley, Sharon 67,133 
Anderson, Cathy 67,118,125 
Anderson, Sharon 51,148,141,123,127 
Andre, Don 51,136 
Appel, Bill 27 
Arthur, Phillip 67 
Arthur, Phyllis 59 
Askins, Jan 51 
Atkins, Linda 59

"B’s"

Back, Linda 67,134 
Back, Donald 59,90,136 
Back, Patricia 67,134 
Baldridge, Bill 59 
Baldridge, Carlton 67 
Baldridge, Phyllis 67 
Barber, James 59,118,125,127 
Barber, Rosalyn 51,134 
Barnett, William 27,99 
Basford, Connie 59 
Bates, Gary 51,109,123,125 
Bayes, Brenda 27 
Bentley, Gary 59 
Berry, David 59,125 
Bice, Mike 59 
Biggs, Cindy 
Biggs, Jo Ellen 67 
Bittinger, Carolyn 67,134 
Bittinger, Linda 67,134 
Blair, Debra 27
Blake, Virginia 27,93,145,131,132 
Blake, Nancy 59,119 
Blevins, Alfred 51 
Blevins, Linda 134 
Blevins, Juanita 59 
Bloomer, Brenda 133,67,112 
Bloomfield, Evelyn 51,140 
Bloomfield, Jack 67,91 
Bloomfield, Joe 67 
Bloomfield, Vicki 67,133 
Bobst, Fred 59,119,148,124 
Boggs, Ed 27,86,87,88,94,95,102 
Boggs, Mary 59 

Ruth 59 
Terry 59 

Boling, Mary Lou 28,143,139,112 
Bolton, Denver 59
Bolton, Gail 51,93,106.107,145,134
Bolton, Gloria 51,106,107,140
Bolton, Nancy 67
Book, James 28
Book, Mike 67,78,99
Book, Timothy 59
Born, John 51,133,112
Bower, Dave 51
Bowles, Carmen 51

”CV(
Caldwell, Wendell 51,128
Callender, Gaye 28,142,127,132,133,112
Calver, Larry 67
Campbell, David 67
Campbell, Pam 51
Canter, Charles 51
Canter, Romona 59,133
Carver, Paul 51
Carver, Ken 67
Carver, Marcus 28
Carver, Ralph 59
Castle, Connie 51,123,126
Castle, Donna 67
Chaffin, Leon 51,134
Chandler, Greg 68, 78
Claypool, Barbara 59,134
Cline, Diana 29,132
Coburn, Kathy 68
Coburn. Vickie 68,109,119,124
Cochran, Nancy 59,119,133,112
Cochran, Ricky 68
Cole, Ralph 29,94,97
Cole, Robert 68,78,94,96
Coleman, David 68
Coleman, Doyle 68
Coleman, Shirley 68
Collier, Larry 51
Collier, Patricia 26,29,47,118.120,142.

138,123,122,127,128.132 
Collier, Terry 29 
Collins, James 99,140 
Compton, Charles 29,138,132,133 
Compton, Steve 68,119 
Conley, Beverly 59,106,107 
Conley, Connie 59 
Conley, Donna 59 
Conley, Joyce 29 
Conley, Karen 68

51,123,124

BoFind,Bo

185



Conley, Richard 59 
Conley, Ron 59,82,102 
Conley, Tim 51,76,80,102,112 
Cook, Carol 59,118,148,125 
Cooper, Charles 29,136 
Cooper, Gary 51,76,77,80,86,89,94,95, 

99,102,112 
Cooper, Harry 51 
Cooper, James 29 
Cooper, Sandra 51 
Copas, Cora 68 
Cope, Linda 30,133,134 
Cornish, Guy 59,136 
Cox, Laquita 30,132,134 
Covert, Judy 68,134
Craycraft, Rich 30,46,86,88,98.102,119,

120.122.123.131.132.133
Creech. Becky 50,51,100,101,141,122,

112.133
Crippen, Mike 51,141 
Cruitt, Donald 68,124 
Cruitt, James 59, 99,136

Enyart, Jenny 
Estep, Donald 
Euton, Linda 52,134 
Evans, Doris 68 
Evans, Gary 31,136 
Evans, Nola 52 
Evans, Terry 68 
Evans, William 60,109

52,134 
d 68,78

"F’s"

Fannin, Colin 68,108,109 
Feagans, Karen 31,132,133 
Feagans, Sharon 68 
Fegly, Alfred 136 
Fegly, Sandra 68,134 
Ferguson, Allen 68 
Ferguson, Joe 68, 78,119,124 
Finn, Kevin 68, 91 
Fitch, Betty 68 
Flaker, Richard 52.108,109,119,141,122,

127
Fleeman, Bonnie 60,125
Folsom, Rebecca 68,93,118,124,127
Foster, John 68
Fouch, Clinton 60,124
Fraley, Bennie. 52
Fraley, Dan 60
Fraley, Robert 31,136
Frazier, Judith 52,134
Frazier, Mary 60
Freymuth, Lonnie 31,129,132
Friend, Raymond 68
Frump, Lillian 31,132,133
Frye, Don 68,78,91
Frye, Karen 52,134
Frye, Terry 32
Fuhr, Virginia 52,134
Fuller, Marlene 52

"D's"

Damron, Brenda 51,140,134 
Daniels, Steve 30 
Davis, Edward 30,142,127,112 
Davis, Debra 68,125 
Davis, Gary 60 
Davis, Roger 52, 99 
Daum, Tim 51,122,129,131,133,112 
Dever, Lola 60,134 
Dickinson, Peggy 58,60,101,148 
Dietrich, Bonnie 30,122,126,127,131,132 
Dietrich, Walter 60,76,78 
Diller, Bill 60,94,96,124 
Dillon, Brenda 50,52,108,109,118,140, 

123,122,133 
Dillow, Don 30 
Dillow, J. 68,124 
Distel, Carol 52
Distel, Sharon 142,30,138,127,133,112 
Dodds, Bob 60,108,127 
Dodds, Brenda 68,109,127 
Douthat, Penny 68,66,118,145,125 
Drake, Robert 31,134 
Drake, Ron 98 
Dunham, David 52,102 
Dunham, Kay 68 
Dyer, Jim 52

"G's"

Gallimore, Bonnie 60,134 
Gallimore, Diana 32,150,123,131,132,

133
Galloway, Chester 32 
Galloway, Paul 68 
Galloway, Susie 52 
Gifford, Debbie 69
Gifford, Kenneth 32,123,122,127,132
Gilbert, John 69
Gillum, Jack 69,91
Ginn, Helen 52
Ginn, Sandra 69,134
Gleason, Catherine 69,124
Gleason, David 32,94,95,102,120,123
Glenn, Daniel 60,124
Glenn, David 69
Glenn, Frank 32,136
Goode, Pat 32
Graham, Loren 60,99
Gray, Brenda 69
Gray, Kenneth 60,76,82
Gregory, Dennis 60
Grooms, Ruth Ann 69,134
Groves, Belinda 69,124,133
Groves, Roberta 60

,136

"E's"

Ealey, Robert 60,99 
Easter, Barbara 68,125 
Easter, Cheryl 60,134 
Easter, David 68,94,109,125 
Easter, Jerry 52.80,86,89,94,76,96,98, 

102,133
Easter, Jim 52,141,112 
Easter, Marianne 60 
Easter, Mike 31,99
Easter, Terry 52,76.80,86,89,94,97,98. 

102
Edwards, Larry 52,141
Entler, Rae Jean 31.142,139,122,127,128 

130,132,112 *

186



Ingles, Sandra 69 
Ingles, Vernon 61 
Ishmael, Donna 61

"JV

"H’s"

Haffner, Dian 32,132
Hale, Randy 60
Hale, Dave 33,150,136
Hall, Cheryl 52
Hall, Gary 50
Hall, Rodney 60,136
Hall, Roger 52,136
Hamilton, Alan 33,142,112,127
Hamilton, Charles 60
Hamilton, Karen 33
Hamilton, Kenneth 33,117.119,120,123, 

122,127,132 
Hamilton, Linda 52 
Hamilton, Ross 69,91 
Hammonds, Nancy 69 
Harkless, Brenda 52,140 
Harkless, Charles 60 
Havens, Bill 60
Haws, Linda 33,142,138,126,132 

tyslip, Brenda 52 
Hill, Sue 52,148,141,123,133 
Himes, Daniel 52,141,136 
Himes, Ronald 69 
Hinze, James 33,76,77,80,102 
Hinze, Judy 33,122,132 
Hinze, Linda 33,134 
Hobbs, Brenda 60,133 
Hobbs, Donna 60 
Hobes, Karen 52,134 
Hobes, Sharon 34,139,132 
Hodge, Charles 52 
Hodge, James 69 
Hodge, Norma Lee 
Hodge, Robert 60 
Hodge, Russell 69 
Holsinger, Jack 69 
Holt, Sandra 52
Hoover, John 52,76,78,86,89,141,136 
Hopkins, Carolyn 69
Hopkins, Gary 34,94,95,102,142,122,131, 

132
Hopkins, Mary 60 
Hopkins, Phyllis 60,124 
Hornikel, Dale 69,78 
Horn ike 1, Steve 34,48,142,138,127,132,

James, Barbara 69 
James, Harry 61,90,94,96,125 
James, Phillip 69 
Jarrells, Mike 34,142,139,132 
Jayne, Charles 
Jayne, Ronald 34 
Jewell, Vina 34,133 
Johnson, Bonnie 69,134 
Johnson, Pamela 61,148,133 
Johnson, Ray 53,140 
Jones, Carmel 69,134 
Jones, Ralph 69 
Jordon, Donald 53,141 
Jordon, Mickey 53,136 
Journey, Jerry 53

!

Ha
"K's”

Kamer, Sandra 53,140,123,133 
Kammer, Charles 61 
Kammer, David 69 
Kammer, Tom 61 
Kegley, David 61,90,136

Judith 34,108,123,127,132,133 
, Cynthia 53,118,140,122 

Keller, Raymond 53 
Kemper, Vicky 61,100,101,134 
Kenyon, Judith 35,142,138,123,126.112,

127.129.132.133
Kessinger, Sam 35,76,77,79,94,96,102 
Kitchen, Chuck 69 
Kitchen, Charlotte 53,140,129 
Kitchen, Cindy 35,48,100,101,119,142,

127,13T, 132,133,139,122,125 
Krekeler, Carole 35,142,139,123,122,

127.129.133 
Kuhn, Rhonda 61,127

52Ke
Keil

*

) ,125
’ "L's"

Lathrop, Dana 69,118,124 
Lawson, Dennis 69,76,78,81,90,99 
Ledingham, Pamela 53 
Lester, Paul 69,112 
Lewis, Charles 53 
Lewis, Elwood 53,124,133 
Lewis, Michael 35,142,112 
Lewis, Ronald 69,99,119 
Liles, Rita 35 
Lindsey, Barbara 53 
Lindsey, Deb 58,61,93,100,145,134 
Lindsey, Sharon 134 
Litteral, Donna 69 
Logan, Eileen 35 
Logan, Tim 61,90,119,148,124 
Loless, Mary 69 
Loper, Ernest 53,76,78 
Long, Larry 70
Lovenguth, Karen 35,150,142,138,123, 

127 132
Lowe, William 53,94 
Lucas, Elizabeth 36

112
Horsley, Kay 52,134
Horsley, Rita 69
Horsley, Thelma 60,119
Hossman, Gary 52,136
Howard, Bass 60
Howard, Donna 60,143,125
Howard, Mike 34,47,86,87.88,123,127,

132
Howard, Nancy 69 
Howell, Rhonda 60 
Howell, Zora 52,126 
Howerton, Jerry 53,76,81 
Howerton, Linaa 60,150 
Hudson, Marilyn 53,140 
Hughes, Richard 69 
Hughes, Ruth 69 
Humble, Cynthia 61 
Hurd, Patricia 53,123,133

i

"l's"

187



Lucas, Roy 70,109,127 
Lute, Brenda 53 
Lykins, Kay 53

Mowrey, Marsha 70,106,109,118,124 
Murphy, Elva 53 
Myers, Jim 53 
Myers, Steve 61

"M's"
"N's"

McCall, Cathy 53,106,107,141,140,123 
McCleese, Gennie 70 
McCoy, Janis 61,119,124 
McCoy, Mike 61 
McDermott, Jack 70,90 
McGinn, Mike 61 
McGlone, Sally 61 
McGraw, Gary 61 
McGraw, Joyce 61 
McGraw, Judy 70,124 
McGraw, W ilma 70 
McGue, Brenda 61,134 
McLucas, Dinah 70,134 
McManus, Charles 53 
McManus, Ralph 36 
Me Nun, Gary 53 
McNutt, Michael 
Madden, John 70, 78 
Madden, Shirley 61 
Major, Linda 53 
Major, Patricia 61,125,133 
Malone, Michael 61,119,124 
Malone, Patrick 70,78 
Mangus, Sandra 53 
Maple, David 61
Maple, Karen 36,46,139,122,123,127, 

129,130,132 
Marasek, Robert 61,127 
Marshall, Karen 53,141,123,133 
Martin, Leslie 70,134 
Martin, Lloyd 70 
Martin, Paul 70 
Matthews, Terry 70,78 
Maynard, Cynthia 70,124 
Maynard, Larry 36, 99,131,132 
Meade, Rhonda 70,119,125,133 
Meeker, Julia 53
Meeker, Paul 36,108,109,138,132
Mershon, Normon 61
Messer, Linda 61,134
Meyer, David 61,136
Meyer, Wilma 61,134
Meyers, Brenda 61

gnery, Steve 70.76,78,81,66,90 
Miller, James 61 
Miller, Kathy 53,85,140,112 
Miller, Larry 70 
Miller, Robert 36
Milstead, James 26,36,48,87,94,95,102, 

139,133
Mitchell, Tim 70,76,78,81,66,90
Monk, Connie
Monoskie, Garold 36, 98
Moore, Alex 70
Moore, Mary 37
Moore, Ruth 37,134
Morgan, Beverly 53,134
Morrow, Marilyn 53,123,133
Mosley, Dora 53,134
Mosley, Jack 61
Mowrey, Linda 37,106,107,118,120,138. 

127,129,132

Nelson, Barbara 37
Nelson, Carl 70
Neumann, Bonnie 37,132
Newman, Donna 61
Newman, Gail 37,134
Nickel, Alan 61,118,148,125
Nichols, Marsha 70
Nichols, William 70,78,91,124,127
Nolan, George 61
Norman, Connie 37,139,122,123,127, 

133,132
Normon, David 76, 82,136

"O's"

Oakes, Mary 37,132 
Oakley, John 70,78,124 
O’Dell, Daniel 53,119 
O'Dell, James 62,119 
Odle, Linda 38,138,123,132 
Oppy, Carolyn 38

,140,123,133

"P’s"

Parker, Richard 53,76,81,94,95,134 
Parker, Virginia 70
Payne, Carolyn 26,38,48,142,138,123, 

131,127,126
Payne, Marilyn 38,149,142,139,126,127,

134.132
Peart, Keith 62 
Peart, Sandra 62 
Peed, Greg 54,86,89,119 
Penn, Larry 38,108,109,129 
Penn, Stephen 54,108,141,123,133 
Pennington, Denise 54,118,140,124 
Pennington, Diana 38,138,124,127,132 
Pennington, Mary 70,124 
Pennington, Raye Lee 38,142,139,127, 

132
Pennington, Rodney 70,91 
Perry, Connie 38,139,132 
Perry, Connie 70,66,128 
Perry, Linda 50, 54,148,123 
Perry, Marcus 70 
Pertee, Billye 39,139,132 
Pertee, Sandra 62 
Pfau, April 54,123 
Pfau, Mike 39,123,133,132 
Phillips, Frank 62 
Piatt, Keith 70 
Piatt, Larry 70,109,124 
Piatt, Ronald 39,47.76,77,79,102,136 
Pick, John 39,138,127 
Pick, Rosa 39,143,132 
Pierce, Ernie 39,136 
Pistole, David 70
Pollard, Gary 39,46,86,87,88,98,102,

116.120.138.122.123.127.129.132 
Pollard, Linda 54,141 
Pollard, Mary 62,125,133,112

Mi

188



Pollitt, Elza 39,122,133,132 
Pollitt, Mark 62 
Porter, Paul 62 
Preston, Bill 62, 76, 81 
Preston, Sam 70,78 
Price, Tim 70,125 
Prince, Deborah 70,109,124 
Pringle, Jerry 40,142,138 
Pringle, Larry 62,136 
Pullman, O'Rita 62

Sibcy, Martha 71,124 
Simon, Deborah 71,124 
Simon, Denis 41,94,95,102,119,120, 

142,138,123,127,132 
Simpson, Roger 62,90 
Sisler, Rebecca 62 
Sissel, Mike 62 
Sissel, Ronnie 71,136 
Sissel, Steve 62,124 
Smalley, Margaret 41,46,106,107,116, 

118,120,142,138,122,123,127,129, 
130 132

Smalley, Mary 58.62,106,109,118,149, 
148,125,129 

Smedley, Steven 63 
Smith, David 54.90,119.140,123 
Smith, Donna 63,134 
Smith, Edna 58,63,125 
Smith, Mary 42,139,123,126,132 
Smith, Mary 71 
Smith, Victor 54,119,148,123 
Snook, Bonnie 42,142,123,127,128,129, 

133,132,112 
Snyder, Steven 71 
Sowards, Newton 71 
Sowards, Pam 63,134 
Sowards, Ted 54,136 
Sowkuleck, Steve 71,78 
Sparks, Nancy 54,118,148,141,140,133 
Speas, Wayne 42,102 
Spence, Jan 63,133 
Spradlin, Sandra 42,132 
Spradlin, Sheridan 71 
Spriggs 
Srofe,

I

"R's"

Raines, Kathy 62,85,125
Raines, Tim 40,136
Rapp, Steve 54,86,87,140,122,123,133
Ratliff, Harold 40
Rayburn, Karen 71
Rayburn, Phyllis 62
Reaoutey, Rita 62,133
Reed, Donna 54,106,107,108,133
Reed, Linda 71,106,127
Reiser, Peggy 62,118,148,124
Reynolds, Pnillip 62
Rhea, David #54
Rice, Becky 62,119,148
Rice, Pat 45
Richards, Karen 54,141,123,124 
Ridgeway, Janet 71,133 
Ridout, Gene 62,76,81,99 
Ridout, Phillip 62
Riehl, David 40,86,88,94,96,120,123 
Riesenbeck, Donna 134 
Riffe, Ruth 40,132 
Rigsby, Elva 71 
Rigsby, Pauline 54 
Riordan, Bart 40,80,99,118 
Risner, Steve 26,40,47,86,87,88,102, 

123,133,132
Risner, Rodney 71,91,108,124
Roberts, Sharon 40,85,142,127,132
Robinson, Jack 62,99
Rollins, Jerry 54,76,82
Rollins, Larry 62,99,112
Rose, Angela 54,140
Rose, Carl 41,120
Rose, Tarrel 62
Rowe, Virgil 71,136
Royal, Dale 41,150
Royster, Janet 62,134
Rutherford, Debbie 54,143,141,112

]

)
\

, Gerald 54,76,80,99,141,136 
Danny 63 

Srofe, John 42,119,120,122 
Staggs, Karen 54,141,134 
Staggs, Paulette 71,143 
Staten, Glynn 63,99,109,125 
Staten, Nancy 42,145,144,129,132 
Steiner, Julie 71,85,124 
Stegall, Terry 63 
Stevens, Jerry 54 
Stevens, Patricia 63 
Stevens, Ralph 71 
Stockham, David 42,123,132 
Stout, Linda 54 
Sturgill, Patricia 63,124 
Summerfield, Edna 54,123,126 
Summers, Mike 71,78 
Swearingen, Gretchen 42,92,142,138, 

127,132 
Swearingen, Ira 71 
Sword, George 71,119,124 
Swords, Berlyn 54 
Swords, Bernice 
Swords, Cathy 71,134 
Swords, David 71 
Swords, Donald 71 
Swords, Gerald 63 
Swords, Gloria 134 
Swords, James 43 
Swords, Judy 63,134 
Swords, Linda 71 
Swords, Oscar 54 
Swords, Rosemary 43

)

1
126,

I "S’s”

Sadler, Delmer 62,136 
Salem, Larry 41 
Salem, Susan 54,140,124 
Salsbury, Edward 54,76,77,80,86,89,99, 

102,117,119,122,127,129 
Schackart, Mike 62,136 
Scheid, Patrice 41,126,132 
Seison, Jane 41 
Setty, Beverly 62,134 
Sexton, Greg 41 
Shaffer, Linda 62,134 
Shaffer, Nancy 62 
Shaw, Beverly 62,134 
Shultz, Cindy 54,141,134 "TV

189



Tackett, Diana 63 
Tackett, James 71 
Tackett, Jo Ann 71 
Tackett, Nancy 71,118,124 
Tackett, Roger 63 
Tatman, Bill 
Tatman, Brenda 71 
Taylor,'Mike 71 
Teeters, Howard 71 
Teeters, Larry 63 
Thacker, Harold 71 
Thacker, Linda 43,126.132,134 
Thacker, Sharon 71,127,133 
Thomas, Sharon 54,148,127,133 
Thompson, Carolyn 71 
Thomspson, Jim 63 
Thomspson, Mary 71 
Thurman, James 63 
Thurman, Otis 63,136 
Tieman, Alvena 63,134 
Traylor, Bernadine 63 
Traylor, Larry 63
Traylor, Pamela 43,138,123,126,132 
Trisler, Dennis 54,140 
Tumbleson, Sandra 63,134 
Turner, Candace 72,125 
Turner, Connie 54,140 
Turner, James 43,142,139 
Turner, Joseph 43,142 
Twaddle, Wanda 134

Wallace, Clarice 72
Waller, Mike 55
Wamsley, Peggy 72,134
Wamsley, Steve 55
Warner, Daniel 63,90.119,148,124
Warren, Linda 55
Watkins, Betty 44,142,139,127,133 
Watkins, Bob 63,76,81 
Watkinson, Mary 72,134 
Watts, Paul 55,136 
Wear, David 44,139,136 
Weaver, Vicki 55,140 
Weber, Joseph 63,76,81,94.96 
Weghorst, Karen 72 

liman, John 63 
Werner, Suzzette 44,139,123,126 
Whaley, Donald 44,119 
Whaley, Donna 72 
Whaley, Linda 55 
Williams, Jim 44,136 
Williams, Nina 63,134 
Wilson, Elsie 44,106,138,129 
Wilson, James 63,125 
Wiltshire, Charles 72 
Wiltshire, Diana 63,133 
Windle, Paula 55,109,140,122 
Windsor, Dwight 44 
Windsor, Geneva 55,119,148,141,140 
Windsor, Russell 72,109,125 
Wise, Harold 72 
Wise, Tommy 72 
Witt, Robert 63,136 
Wittenmyer, George 64,118 
Wolfe, Patricia 64,124,133 
Wolfe, Phyllis 63 
Woods, James 55,76,80,102,133 
Woods, Dick 72,76,82,99 
Workman, James 64,76,78,99,136

54,133,136,112

We

"U's"

Urton, Terry 43,139 

"V's"

Vandyke, Larry 63 
Vaugnters, Mike 72,125 
Vaughters, Sharon 54,119,141,140,122, 

124,128
Veach, Joyce 43,132 
Veach, John 72 
Vendura, Gail 54

"Y's"

Yount, Fred 64

"Z's"
Vendura, Lynette 63,134 
Vernier, Mary 63,134 Zaph, Jerry 64 

Zaph, Thomas 55,140,122,133Vicars, Pat
Virgin, Janet 44,138
Vogler, Deborah 55,118,122,124
Vogler, Dee 63,86,90,99,109

Zimmerman, Rosalie 64,133,134
Zornes, Charlotte 45,123,132



try
.. s

Autographs ■

-

This book belongs to:£

191



!

TAYLOR PUBLISHING COMPANY
"The World's Best Yearbooks Are Taylor-made"

9



I

_





lv i&g.y~ T-

i

i •<

!'' w,
\ V still!

x

!
•T* j: •-■>.-

: -^rsrzr. \ , rfSisfc

.

.:■




